AssetManage Enterprise
Getting Started Guide

Copyright © 2020

LIBERTY STREET

S O FTW ARE




| AssetManage Enterprise Help

Table of Contents

Foreword 0

Part| General Info 1
4 £ =T A= o 1

2 What Can AssetManage DO? ......ciceiiieiiiiiiiiei s sre s s e s s s sa s s s s s e snasnassnnsenssennrenssennrnns 4

3 How to buy AssetManage and Contact INfO .........ccceoiieiiiiiii s e 5

4 Installing AssetManage Enterprise ........ccoceiiiieiiieiiiniiiii s e 6

5 Legal NOtICES ...ccuuiiieiiie i 19

Part Il Importing and exporting 21
1 Importing data into AssetManage .........ccccoiieiiieiireiircrr e e e e rr e n e e s e e rrraeen 21

2 Exporting data to an Excel or Access file .......ccoiviuiiiiiiiiiiiii 25

3 Exporting data to an HTML file ........ccceiiiiiiniiiiiiii e 25

Part lll Keeping Records 26
1 CRheCK IN/CRECK OUL .......ceieiciicir i crr e s s s s s s s n s s e s s sra s sra s rnassn s rnsssnnsnnnsnnnnnn 26

2 Creating item reCOrdS .......ciiieuiiiiuiiiiiiir e e e e 31

3 Changing item iNfO .....cc.iiiiiiii e s e e e e e naenas 39

L O & =Y 4 Lo AV 4 e T (= 3 Pt 41

5 Moving or Copying IEMS .....ocveiiiiiiii i 42

6 FiNding It@MS ...ceeiie i e 43

7 Using AssetManage with Barcodes .........ccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinsissssessssss s ss s s s s s s s s s ssassnssassnssnssnns 45

L= 0 1= o ¢ =Y o2 -1 1 ) o 49

9 The View Tab - What isit used fOr? ... s e e e 52

10 LinKiNg ASSETS ....iieuiiiieiiiiiiiiri s e e e e 53

11 DiSPOSING ASSEES ...euiiuiieiiiieiiiirairirrairariarra s s s s s sra s s srasrassasrasssssasssssassssnnssassasesssnsnnsnnsensens 55
Part IV Managing Locations 58
1 What are LOCAtioNS? ...t r s s s s s s s s ra s sra s e s e s s s e s e snnnnen 58

2 Creating new 10CatioNs .......coiiiieiiiiiiii 59

3 Editing and Printing Location barcodes...........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiisirsrrssrissss s sss s s s s s sssaneans 59

4 RemoOVING LOCAtIONS .....ccuiiiiieiiieiiiiires s s s s s s s s s s e s e s s rra s rna s rn s en s ensssnnsnansnnnsmnsennsnnnss 61
PartV Generating and Using Reports 61
1 RUNNING REPOIES ..o s s s s s s s s s s s s sa s sassassassnssnnnnns 61

2 Creating REPOITS .....c.ieeiiciic e e s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s ra s rra s rna s rn s rnssenssnnnsnansnnssnnsennsnnnss 67
LT = o 4T 3= o o 69

L= 1 T=Y =T o I =Y X0 A T= g T | - 7

Step-by-Step EXample: REPOIT........ .ot 72

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Contents ]

3 Depreciation REPOILS ......c.iviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirers s rra s sra s s s s s s s s s s s s ssassassassassnssassnssnsnnssnsnnns 76

4 Sorting & Filtering Data Within RePOrts ..........covuiiiiiiiiiirr e e e 78

5 Reporting Fields EXPlained ... s s s s s s r e r e s 80

Part VI How Do | 81
1 Make my Labels print out Properly ... e e e e e e 81

2 Prevent certain users from adding, deleting or modifying data? .........ccocevviriiiiiiiiieennnnns 84

3 Change Field NamesS? ... e e e s s e e e nas 84

4 Change multiple records simultaneously? ... 89

5 Change the Image files 0CatioN? ... e e e e e e 89

6 Check Service Agreements or Warranties ..........ccoveiiviieiireiireciscrrs s e sse e sr s ersee s enes 90

7 Create a new Category or Department? .......c.couoiiiiiiiiiiiinn i 91

8 Edit @ Category? ...iiiiieuiiiiiieii i s s e e e 93

9 Remove a Category or Department? ........ccoiveiiiiiiiiiieerre s s rr s rn s rn s s s e s s s nanem s emnsennss 93

10 Set the beginning of my companies fiscal year? .......c.coiviiiiiiiiicircircrr e e 94

T o 5 1 (=Y o 1 94

12 Specify which columns | want to S€e? ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 95

13 Track maintenance & other expenses related to an item? ..........ccoveiiiiiii e e 96

14 How Do | Generate Asset Numbers Automatically? .........cc.ooriiiiiiiiiiciiccrr e e 97

Part VII Managing Employees, Manufacturers, etc.. 98
1 Working with Manufacturers, Insurers, efC.. ......cc.cuoiiuiiiiiiiiicr e e e e 98

2 Working with employee data ...........ccoeiiiiiiiiiiir s s e s s e e s s e rrnn s 99

Part VIIl Troubleshooting 102
1 Trouble-shooting and Frequently asked questions............ccecvimieiiiiiiiiin e, 102
Index 105

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



AssetManage Enterprise Help

1

1.1

General Info

What's new

Updated User Interface

The main window has been completely updated with a new, more modern look.

[E] Main Office - AssetManage - o *
File | Adions  Tools Reporting View Help
Y o
SPESIXSIALBSDHLE RBO@F,
E:ﬁ q Maove Itemis) In Office %
Mave or Copy Selected Itemis] to Ed
[} 3126 Le anather Logation Asset® Room Category BrandName  Model Description Manufacturer Status. AssignedTo SerialNumber Q...
£ Caf ) o908 o :
[} Cafetesia
Main Office: 76 Cffice Laptap Satellite M3SK-S163  Laptep Tashiba 1
] Accaunting 3
-
£ Donated 7 office Bookease Furniture & 1
£ Leasehold Improvements Fistures
| i Office —E Vehicles Automobile Lawn Trailer Automabiles 1
i 5 Vehicles - Accessories
[ Montreal Gt |—|
[} Mantreal Office — Vehicles Automobile Pace Trailer Automabiles 1
L NOLOCATION i 7] st
| &3 Disposed Asset
& Disposed Assets w | T Vehicles Automobile Toail Automoiles 1
L[ Deleted tems e P v
< >
~
Desktop Computer - Systemax BT099804
|Description Desktop Computer
ol [
Category  pEERES
st 7 mituse & Fistures
(T 20710295415 2
st Modiied [
Purchasing Info
= Categorics.
v
& =Ly Depreciation Info
Meve or Capy Selected Memis) o ancther Locatian | 26 Items| Tetal Cost $134,.270.01 Total Value: S.00

Barcode Scan Wizard

The barcode scan wizard has been improved. Previous versions of AssetManage
would sometimes miss valid barcodes. That is no longer the case as we are using a
faster and more efficient method to lookup the barcodes online.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



General Info 2

Barcode Scan Wizard - Enter Barcodes [:3: X
Barcode kst (1 Barcode per ine): Put Found kems in the Following Location / Department:
072613172672 ) .

621732300024 Location: [Home Office |
9780859654096
' Departmert: [Marketing [Home Office] =]

i

Impeoet Barcodes from a test fie

Font Size
Users with high resolution displays can now increase the size of the items in a list
of assets.

Agdd a Hoom... ueiee [+] Enable Webcam Features

Font Size For Lists of kems

Size: 16 ~ | EXIT and Restart HomeManage after changing Size.

I Aty I M=zl

Configure the Toolbar, menus and keyboard shortcuts.

- Use the Customize... command to Set your own keyboard shortcuts, change
options related to the toolbar & menus.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



AssetManage Enterprise Help

Customize L} s
Commands Toolbars Keyboard Menu  Options
Application Frame Menus: Context Menus:
Show Menus for: Select contest menu:
Default Menu e e
Bezet m Reset
Default application menu. Hint: select the context menu,
Appears when no documents change the page to Tommands”
are open. and drag the toolbar buttons into

the menu window.

Menu animations: Slide e

Menu shadows

Close

Reporting Improvements

Includes a major new version of the report designer.

* Reports will now be generated much faster.

* When editing reports, the report designer will start up faster

* Improved Ul in the report designer, more options for creating graphs.
Barcode Lookup Database

The online database used by the AssetManage backup lookup now contains

product information and images for over 205 Million Items. This is an increase of
close to 50 million items over the AssetManage 2019 original version.

Product information and images
for millions of items worldwide.

Total current barcode entries: 205,108,439

Group Links

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



General Info

If an asset is assigned to any group(s), you can simply click on the link in the
details window and be taken to that particular group.

Herman Miller Chair

Herman Miller Chair Main Office

Chairs B 2

1 Origin Belgrade Office
Venfy Cost Non USA Item
2020-06-17 2:57:42 AM pauld

2020-06-17 2:59:00 AM pauld

2

1.2 What Can AssetManage Do?

AssetManage Enterprise is designed to provide a complete asset tracking solution
for virtually any business. AssetManage is currently being used by hundreds of
companies and organizations to keep track of assets such as: Tools, Computer
Equipment, Rental Property, Police Car Equipment, Office Furniture, Museum
Artifacts and many more types of property.

AssetManage Enterprise Features include:

e Multi-User capable. More than one user can make changes to the same data
simultaneously.

e Works with any ODBC compatible database such as: SQL Server, MySQL, Oracle
& more.

e AssetManage Enterprise will honor the User Permissions that have been set by
the Database Server Administrator.

e Barcodes. Scan & Print barcodes to attach to your assets.

e Attach up to 16 pictures to each of your records by scanning, pasting or
importing them.

e Attach files and links to your records. Click on the attachment link to visit the

specified website address or launch the attached file.

Check when service agreements and warranties expire on catalogued items.

Track repairs, maintenance costs and other expenses related to an item.

The integrated Report Designer lets you create Reports, Labels & File Cards.

Track changes in an item's location or status.

Calculate both Monthly & Annual depreciation schedules.

To purchase spiral-bound printed copies of this manual, select Purchase Hard Copy
User Manual... from the main menu.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



5 AssetManage Enterprise Help

| Help

) Contents F1

Getting Started Guide (PDF format)
Report Designer Manual (PDF format)

Purchase Hard Copy User Manual... I
bag

Database Schema

Purchasing Informaticn

AssetManage Forum..
Enter Registration Information

i) About AssetManage...

1.3 How to buy AssetManage and Contact Info

How to buy AssetManage Enterprise

AssetManage Enterprise Order Page
https://www.assetmanagesoftware.com/Purchasing.aspx

AssetManage Enterprise Web-Site
https:/ /www.AssetManageSoftware.com

To Contact Liberty Street Software:
You can contact Liberty Street Software at any time:

e Sales - sales@libertystreet.com
e Tech Support - support@libertystreet.com

Online Chat

Click on the Online Chat Operator Graphic

LIVE e
SUPPORT ONLINE { ping
Chick Fere to talk » | "

K

at:

© 2020 Liberty Street Software


http://www.assetmanagesoftware.com/Purchasing.aspx
http://www.AssetManageSoftware.com
mailto:sales@libertystreet.com
mailto:support@libertystreet.com

General Info 6

https://www.assetmanagesoftware.com/ContactUs.aspx

Mailing Address

Liberty Street Software

1477 Mississauga Valley Blvd.
Suite 409

Mississauga, ON

L5A 3Y4

Canada

Phone
(347) 960-6466

Note that you can access our website and e-mail through hyperlinks in the About
dialog box.

1.4 Installing AssetManage Enterprise
System Requirements

AssetManage Enterprise requires the following minimum system configuration to
operate properly:

e Windows 7, 8 or Windows 10. Works on all 32 and 64 bit versions.

¢ 800x600 SVGA display

e At least 80 MB free hard drive space.

e Valid license for the back-end database that will be used to store the
AssetManage data. Or you can download the free Express edition of SQL Server.
The Express edition will work for up to 5 users.

How Do I Install From The CD?

Simply insert the CD into your CD-ROM drive. The setup program should start
automatically. If the Setup program does not start automatically, run
AUTORUN.EXE or SETUP.EXE from the root directory of the CD.

AssetManage Enterprise Setup

We have a video that shows AssetManage Enterprise setup at:

How To Install AssetManage Enterprise

AssetManage Enterprise works with any ODBC compatible database, including SQL
Server 2005, MySql, Oracle, SQL Server 2008 and later. If your organization does
not currently own a suitable database, you may want to consider the Microsoft
SQL Server 2014 or 2017 Express Edition. This database is free and can be
downloaded at:

© 2020 Liberty Street Software


http://www.assetmanagesoftware.com/ContactUs.aspx
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=csmiu9Gtahg

AssetManage Enterprise Help

Note that the SQL Server 2017 Express Edition is not suitable for more than 5
concurrent users.

Before using AssetManage, you must duplicate the AssetManage table
structure in your database server.

1) Create a database on your database server of choice. This is the database

that AssetManage Enterprise will use.

2) Create your user/server login, on the server, for the database you created.

3) After creating the database, you must create an ODBC connection to the newly
created database

For SQL Server 2008 & Later Users
AssetManage Enterprise contains 2 files called:

AssetMng2007_Data.MDF
AssetMng2007_Log.LDF

in the UPSIZE directory (usuallly \Program Files\AssetManage
Enterprise\UPSIZE).

Copy both these files to the folder is NOT read only. In most cases this can be a
folder under your MY DOCUMENTS.

1/ Run
SQL Server Management Studio

2/ Right click the Databases item and choose

a) Attach...

© 2020 Liberty Street Software


https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/download/details.aspx?id=55994

General Info

-'!-j_é Microsoft SCOL Server Management Studio
File Edit View Debug Tools Window Help

-0 8- -2 B | QD Newauey [y BB

Object Explorer

Connect~ 43 &J & 5

=] Lﬁ DESKTOP-58GREGINSOLEXPRESS (SOL Server 13.0.40017 - DESI

= W Mew Database...

(3 Sy
3 Dsz Attach...
l__J Re Restore Database...
R
L E Restore Files and Filegroups...
[ Securi
[ Server Deploy Data-tier Application...
[ Replic Import Data-tier Application...
3 Mana
Start PowerShell
Reports k
Refresh

b) Click on the Add... button

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



AssetManage Enterprise Help

|l Attach Databases
Select |
P Gorn i i
Duatshases io attach:
MOF File Location Datatase Name Aitach Aa
€
ey Datmbase detals:
g Onpnal Flie Hame File Type Cument File Path
DESKTOP 58GRABG SOLEXPRE
Connection:
DESKTOR-SAGREGE omid
B Yeow cunnecton rooediey
Progres Add Catales
Faady
0K

c) Select the AssetMng2007_Data.MDF file you copied over previously

[ Locate Database Files - DESKTOR-S8GRBGT\SCLEXPRESS

|-\Program Fies"Mcresofi SGL ServerMS5G| |14 | |

Database Data Fle location:

R ]
-3 130
-3 80
=3 %0
-3 Chant SDK
@3 MSR513.5GUEPRESS
-3 MSSOL10.SGLEPRESS
-3 MSSQL10_SOLIBERTYST
=3 MS5QL13.5QLEXPRESS
=L@ M55GL
-3 Beckup
- Ben
{3 DATA
&3 ExtensbltyData
#-C3 FThsas
- netal
-3 J08s
-3 Leg
®- repidata
< >

-

BB ssctrg2010ms |

[ master md

) model md

) msDB0s ma

|) Repor Server§ SOLEXPRESS mdf

| Repod Servert SOLEXPRES S Tamp DB sk
() tempet mef

[Fie raena: | AssetWing 2010 mdf

| | Database Data Fissme)

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



General Info 10

For SQL Server 2010 & Later

If you have problems Attaching the MDF file above, repeat the same steps except
use:

AssetMng2010.MDF
AssetMng2010_Log.LDF

Making sure the destination folder is not set to read only.

For SQL Server 2000

AssetManage Enterprise contains a file called:
AssetMngToSQL2000.SQL

for SQL Server 2000, or:

in the UPSIZE directory (usually \Program Files\AssetManage
Enterprise\UPSIZE).

Use this file to create a database in your SQL Server database.
Using an SQL Script

To create a database in SQL Server using an SQL Script.. first create a New
database.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



11 AssetManage Enterprise Help

-{% Microsoft SOL Server Management Studio

File  Edit View Debug Tools Window  Help

-0 |8 0% E | D Newauey O B &

Object Explorer

Connect~ &1 &J ¢ 5
= LB DESKTOP-53GREGT\SCQLEXPRESS (SOL Server 13.0.4001 - DESK

= Ca CEET™™.

FE Mew Database... I\é

Y

- D Attach..,
R
l'—'l E Restore Database...
\J Re
£ Secur Restore Files and Filegroups...
(3 Serve Deploy Data-tier Application..,
[ Replic _ o
£3 Mana Import Data-tier Application...
Start PowerShell
Reports Y
Refresh

Give the database the name AssetMng2010

O Mew Database - o b4
Select
] G,,.:?, 5 Sept = [ Hep
E" Cipticns .
L Flegroups Database nome: |Asseting2010
Orwmier _-fdefaut:
Database fies:
Lespical Name Fia Typa  Flagroup lnibal Size (ME) | Futogrowth / Macmize
AssstMng 2010 ROWS.. PRIMARY [ & By 64 MB, Uniimited
AssetMng2010leg  LOG Mot Applcable 8 By 54 MB, Unkwited

After the database have been created, you can create a New Query, then copy
and paste the contents of the appropriate SQL file from the UPSIZE folder. (For
SQL Server 2008 and higher this would be AssetMngScript.sql)

Then Execute the Query to create the database tables.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



General Info 12

For MySQL (5.0 and Higher)

1. Create a Database on your MySQL Server with the name

assetmng2010

you can use the SQL Code:

CREATE DATABASE assetmng2010

2. AssetManage Enterprise contains a file called:
AssetMng.SQL

in the UPSIZE\MySQL directory (usually \Program Files\AssetManage
Enterprise\UPSIZE\MySQL).

Run this script file to create the tables in your MySQL assetmng2010 database.
3. Download and install the MySQL ODBC Connector

Setup an ODBC connection to the assetmng2010 database. Then run AssetManage
Enterprise and choose this connection.

Setting Up an ODBC Connection to SQL Server

After migrating the AssetManage database structure to your database, you must
setup an ODBC connection to the database.

We have a Video explaining this process at:
https://youtu.be/5cPtH_YIfko

If you are using Windows 10, Select WINDOWS ADMINISTRATIVE TOOLS > ODBC
DATA SOURCES...

© 2020 Liberty Street Software


https://youtu.be/5cPtH_YIfko

13

AssetManage Enterprise Help

. Windows Administrative Tools
££~ Component Services
H Computer Management
Defragment and Optimize Drives
Disk Cleanup
Event Viewer
ISCSI Inihator
ODBC Data Sources (32-bit)

ODBC Data Sources (64-bit)

g. Performance Monitor

AssetManage uses the specified ODBC Data Source Connection on program startup.
The first time you run AssetManage Enterprise from each user's computer, you will
be asked to pick an ODBC Data Source.

e You should create your data source in either the User DSN tab. User DSN can be
used only by the user who created the data source. You will also notice a
System DSN tab, we have encountered permissions errors when trying to use
AssetManage Enterprise with a System DSN so it should be avoided in most cases.

e Within the User DSN tab, click the Add... button and select the driver recommended
by the manufacturer of the database server you are using.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



General Info

: ODBC Data Source Administrator (564-bit) x

User DSN  System DSN  File DSN Drivers Tracing Connection Pooling  About

User Data Sources:
il = e 32/6400  ODBC Deiver 13 for SQL Server ;
dBASE Files WA Microsoft Access dBASE Driver .dbf, “nde, “m Remove
Excel Files MAA Microsoft Excel Driver ("xds, *xdsx. “adsm. *dsh)
MS fccess Datab.. WA Microsoft Access Drver ("mdb, = accdb) Configure._.

% An ODBC Usar data sounce stores information about how 1o connect to the indicated data provider, A
[-‘1; User data sowrce is only visible to you and can only be used on this computer,

ok Comced || dsh [ Heb

For SQL Server 2016 we will select ODBC Driver 13 for SQL Server

Then click the Finish button.

: ODBC Data Source Administrator (64-bit *
User DSN| Create Mew Data Source |
User Daty
I Select a driver for which you want 1o set up a data source, b |
AssetM Hame Version T—
dBASE - } B R Tl 2015.130.4001.00 | |
Excel F a SOL Server 10.00.14393.00 —
MS Acq SGL Server Native Clent 100 2009.100.404200 | | |
SGL Server Native Client 11.0 2011.110.6518.00
SGL Server Native Clent RDA 110 2011.110.5069.55
< | < >
) F
<Back | FAsh | | Cancel
Tok | Caed ek [ Hep

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



15

AssetManage Enterprise Help

e The Create a New Data Source dialog box appears. In the Which SQL Server do
you want to connect to? field, enter the IP address or Host hame of the database
server for the database you created in Step 1. Then click Next.

Create a New Data Source to SOL Senver

This wizared will help you creste an ODBC data source that you can use lo connest to
ey SQL Server.

What name do you want to use to refier to the data source?

Hame: |ﬁ.55el Manage Enterprize DSN

How do you want to describe the data source?
Description: |

Which SQL Senver do you want to connect 107

U N E SKTOP-5BGRBG 1'SQLEXPRESS .

[ ]t | [ G | [ o

e Specify the type of login that you will be used . For most configurations,

Windows Authentication is recommended.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



General Info

c ¥l

Create 8 Mew Data Source to SOL Server

F’ How should S0IL Server verfy the authenticly of the login ID?

%00 Ser () With Integrated Windows authertication

SPN (Optional):

paiid

T e ==

DWS&L Server authentication using a legin 1D and password ertered by the
LIB&T.

Halp

16

e Select the database you created to store AssetManage data. Make sure the default

database is selected or else you will encounter problems running AssetManage

Enterprise.
Create a Mew Data Source to 50L Server x
[ Change the default database to:
» [Fasetiing2010 7]
ﬁm Mamor senver: |
SPN for mimor server [Dptional):
[C) Attach database flename:

] Use: ANS| quoted ideritifiers.
] Use ANSI nudls, paddings and wamings.
Application intent:
READWRITE
[ Muti-subnet fadover
[ Transparent Netwark IP Resokution

T e

e Then click Next. On the next page, click Finish.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software




AssetManage Enterprise Help

Create a Mew Data Source to SOL Server *

}?_ [CIChange the language of S0L Server system messages to:
> (Default)
[[] Use strong encryption for data
[ Pedom translation for character data
[[] Save long running quesies to the log fle:
C\Users'pauld'AppData’Local Temp\QUERY .LOG Browss...
Long query time (rilkseconds) 30000

[CJLog ODBC driver statistics to the log fie:
CM\Userspauld App Data’ L ocal Temp S TATS LOG Browse

l‘.‘u-nectﬂmc.c-n-|1 |
Curmdﬂulrrlrtmammm]r-Pu |

ook | [ oo 1] | oo e

e The ODBC Microsoft SQL Server Setup dialog box appears, confirming the settings you
have selected. Click the Test Data Source button to test whether the data source has
successfully made a connection to the database.

i I
S0L Server ODBC Data Source Test *

Anew ODBC data source wil be created with
Test Results

Mcrosolt ODEC Deiverfor SQL Server Vemon 1 10 DDBC Duiver for SQL Server Version 13.00.4001
E'::Mﬂm:ﬁaﬂumﬁimm Runni e,

Server: DESKTOP-58GREBG T\SGLEXPRESS

" Attempting connection
Use Integrated Securty: Yes . .
Database: AssetMng 2010 : estoblishesd
Language: (Defaul) Verfying option settings
Data Encryption: No Disconnecting from server
Ll Cﬁmﬂﬂeéu":mmsr: - TESTS COMPLETED SUCCESSFULLY!
Mirrar Senver:

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



General Info 18

e After installing the ODBC Data Source, run AssetManage Enterprise. The first
time you run the program, a Select Data Source dialog box will appear. Select
the Data Source that you created in the preceding instructions.

- S ———— S —— S S S

File Data Source| Machine Data Source II |

‘ Data Source Mame Type Description

AssetManage Enterprize OSSN User I
AEASE FIEs

Excel Files |zer
M5 Access Database |zer

Mew...

A Machine Data Source is specfic to this machine, and cannot be shared.
"User" data sources are specific to a user on this machine. "System" data
sources can be used by all users on this machine, or by a system-wide service.

! QK Cancel Help

e To reset the Data Source connection used by AssetManage Enterprise, select
File > Open Another Database

from the AssetManage Enterprise main menu. Then restart the application.

Troubleshooting
If you are encountering errors when running AssetManage, check to verify that:

1) The Primary Key for each table is the same as in the ASSETS.MDB file contained
in the UPSIZE directory.

2) Allow NULLS is set to FALSE for the Boolean or Bit fields in the target
AssetManage table structure.

3) The database you created for AssetManage is the default database selected in
your ODBC data source connection.

Registration Code information
Liberty Street Software supplies a unique activation code with each software

purchase. The code appears on the CD if you bought the CD-ROM version. In
addition, you will receive an automated email with your activation code. The

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



19 AssetManage Enterprise Help

easiest and most accurate way of entering your registration information is to copy
& paste your code directly from the email into the registration dialog.

If you ever lose the code, please email us and we will look it up for you.

M Images can greatly increase the amount of space AssetManage Enterprise
uses. All images you attach to records are converted to jpg format and stored in
the .\AssetImages directory. Select:

File > Goto My Images Folder..

from the main menu to view the image files.

& AssetM anage

File Actions Tools Reporting WView Help
v New Location

Add Department i

5 Import...

Open another Database... .

2 Goto My Images Folder...
Goto Reports Folder... {:;'
Goto Exported Files Folder...

Print Setup...

%

% Exit Cul+X |-

1.5 Legal Notices

AssetManage Enterprise version 2020 Software
All Rights Reserved

License Agreement
You should carefully read the following terms and conditions before using this software.
Unless you hawe a different license agreement signed by Liberty Street Software your use of

this software you indicates your acceptance of this license agreement and warranty.

Definitions

© 2020 Liberty Street Software


mailto:sales@libertystreet.com

General Info 20

"Software" refers to AssetManage Enterprise 2020
Registered Version

One registered copy of the Software may either be used by a single person who uses the
software personally on one computer, or installed on a single workstation used
nonsimultaneously by multiple people, but not both.

You may access the registered version of the Software through a network, provided that you
have obtained individual licenses for the software covering all workstations that will access
the software

through the network. For instance, if 8 different workstations will access the Software on the
network, each workstation must hawe its own AssetManage Enterprise license, regardless of
whether they use the Software at different times or concurrently.

You may return the Software for a full refund within thirty days of the date of purchase.
Governing Law

This Agreement is subject to the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada. All disputes
arising from this Agreement shall be determined under the law of the Province of Ontario,
Canada exclusively by the court having competent pecuniary and territorial jurisdiction over
the city Liberty Street has its principal office.

Disclaimer of Warranty

THIS SOFTWARE AND THE ACCOMPANYING FILES ARE SOLD "AS IS" AND
WITHOUT WARRANTIES AS TO PERFORMANCE OF MERCHANTABILITY OR ANY
OTHER WARRANTIES WHETHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. Because of the
various hardware and software environments into which AssetManage Enterprise may
be put, NO WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE IS
OFFERED.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR DAMAGES

IN NO EVENT SHALL LIBERTY STREET SOFTWARE OR ITS SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO
YOU, OR TO ANY OTHER PERSON, REGARDLESS OF THE CAUSE, FOR ANY DIRECT,
SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER
(INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT, BUSINESS
INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION, OR ANY OTHER PECUNIARY
LOSS) ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF LIBERTY STREET SOFTTWARE HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. IN THE EVENT THE FOREGOING LIMITATION IS
FOUND BY A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION TO BE INEFFECTIVE, THE
PARTIES AGREE THAT LIBERTY STREET SOFTWARE'S MAXIMUM LIABILITY FOR ANY
CLAIM ARISING HEREUNDER (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE, PRODUCT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE) SHALL NOT EXCEED THE
LICENSE FEES, IF ANY, PAID BY YOU TO LIBERTY STREET SOFTWARE FOR USE OF
THE PRODUCT.

Good data processing procedure dictates that any program be thoroughly tested with non-
critical data before relying on it.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



21 AssetManage Enterprise Help

The user must assume the entire risk of using the program. ANY LIABILITY OF THE
SELLER WILL BE LIMITED EXCLUSIVELY TO PRODUCT
REPLACEMENT OR REFUND OF PURCHASE PRICE.

COSTS

You agree to reimburse Liberty Street Software for all expenses incurred by Liberty Street
Software in the enforcement of any of its rights hereunder, including without limitation,
solicitors fees.

ASSIGNMENT

You may not transfer or assign the Software or license granted hereunder to another party
unless the other party agrees to all the terms and conditions of this EULA and provided that
you transfer all copies of the Software, registration keys and/or codes, and related
documentation to the same party and destroy any copies not transferred. Any such transfer
terminates your license.

2 Importing and exporting
2.1 Importing data into AssetManage

AssetManage Enterprise can import delimited text files, Microsoft Access
database files and Microsoft Excel spreadsheets. Not only can you import data
pertaining to assets, but you can also import Dealer, Employee, Customer,
Manufacturer and Insurer information. If you have been using another
application to store your data, check to see if the application has the option to
export data. Many programs allow you to export to a .CSV (comma separated
variable file).

Tip: The formatting of Microsoft Excel spreadsheets sometimes
causes problems with the AssetManage import feature. If you are
having trouble importing an Excel Spreadsheet save the spreadsheet
as a CSV file and then try the import again.

To import asset data into AssetManage

1. Select Import... from the File menu

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Importing and exporting

[Fie] Actions Taols Reporting View Help
W, Mew Location
Add Department
[ripet... K |
Export_.
Expornt to HTML..
Backup Databaze...
Manage Backup Files...
Restore...
Open AssetManage File...
Gote Data Folder...
Guwh\‘y Imagﬂ Faldes...
Gote Reports Folder..,
Goto Exported Files Folder...
Brint... Ctrl«P
Print Preview
Print Sqtup...
Properties Alt+Enter
Exit CtrleX

ol T

FEEIL L L LL

2. Choose a Text File (.csv, .tab, .txt, .asc), Access (.mdb) or Excel (.xls) file.
and then select the Open button.

H COpen “
Lok - [T Documerts ] «®met -
L= Hame : Date taken Tags Size e
i
= - E_ﬂ:m[.:lluy::h:st 1EB
@equpmuﬂt IEB
. _ equiprment IKB
Desktop | ERRORLOG 63 KB
L EULA 2KB
m E]FA FILE FORMAT 22 KB
Liberty Street 5] farrell upload 3rd 4th fl... 45 KB
&. [ GIRL 1KB
L gnu‘!nm::lilg 1 KB
Computer GyISTAVODEMO 1 KB/
[ W =] Jeffersonblickels3 17 KB
-‘ _
" _ karenbrown 1EB
hbertvstrest 2KB T
.- m | 3
Files of type: Tent Files ["caw,” tab;" b " asc) lJ Carcel I
. . Ar1E dasels
I Fist Row conisine column hea Teud Files (*.cov:* tab:* bd " aac)
Text Files - Choose the debmiter that { Microsoft Access [ mab) 5
 Tsb  Semicoon = Comms ( Spsce  C Dther [
Hobe Regarding Excel Files 1
If passible, save your Excel Spreadshest as & C5V file belore mportng
inbo Assetbanage.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



23

AssetManage Enterprise Help

3. AssetManage will show the field structure of the file to be imported in the
Source Field Names column. You will also see the first few rows of data from
the import file. To select a Destination Field for each column, click on the
appropriate row and column within the Destination Field. Then select the
appropriate column from the drop-down list that appears.

Import Data ot ]
Table or Sheel to lmpeet frome | | Dk |
Import b [Asset Database “w| Estmated # of Fows: 581 Carezel
Source Field Names Dreslingaly (]
Mame
Funchon I “11\\
s P E— \
Senal Number Assign lo Custome
Platfarm Azsign o Emplapes
Wz Azrign to Emplopes - Email L/
Dizplay Mame Azsign bo Emplopes - Employes 1D
Cost Cenler )
Fegon -
Team Bage Cost
Managea Brand Name
Win T Capabiliy glﬂﬂﬂ'n Use &
VDI Eligihi ategory
bty Checked Dui
Checkout Due

Cader
‘whan an Imported Record has the same Saset B az C nite

™ Aeplace Data % Meige Dala Condition

| Valu
T Cieate & rew Fecoed with & wique Asset 8 1E:T|g‘lmhi g

Moke: Orly spplicable it 'Azset Mum' haz been seleg Date Puichasad

| Dlabe Sald
Sample data foen E:‘.Uaaﬁ:".ljml::,uﬁlleet"d'_‘lumg:d:r
Epaitmant
Hame | Furetion | Class DEE: % Per'faar
FICLAREODGS Primary Deskiop | Deps. Method
FICLAT 320899 Frimary Deskicn |Descnpton
FICLATZTE54 Frimary Dieskiop D!smml +-
FICLAETIST0 Frimaty Desklog |Dizposal Accum. Deor.
FICLATZ2061 Frimary Dieskiog E'SII'W' Ewk”duﬂ
FICLAT3I7SM Frimaty Desklon Dlspn:,u: H.g;m
FICLAT 24557 Frimasy Desking G'rm*;‘ B
] It Group 2
Group 3
Im-\'IE 1 - [=

4. Do this for all the columns in the Source Field Names section that you
want to import.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Importing and exporting

mport Data
Table os Ghest bo Impad fiome | -]
Impoat ta; lr-'l.ssel Databas= ﬂ E climated # of Rows: B E
Sowce Field Mames | Drestinabon Field [Click to Select]
Hame dzzel H
Funclion
Clazz Categoey
Samal Numibar Senal Mumnbier
Flatform Drescriphan
BT dzzign o Employes - Emplopes 1D
Display Mame Aissign o Employes
Ciast Cenber Deparment
Hegon Location
Team
Manager
‘i 7 Capabily
YOI Eligibaliey

‘Whien an Impoied Recoid has the same Asset # 85 an Exigling Record

5. Click on the OK button to begin the import.
Notes regarding the import feature:

e The Assigned to Employee destination field should contain the name of the
employee. A new employee record will be created automatically with the
specified name if it does not already exist.

e The Assigned to Employee - Email and Assigned to Employee - Employee ID
will only import data if the Assigned to Employee field is used as well.

o If no field is mapped to the Asset # field, AssetManage will create random
unique asset numbers for every asset imported.

e The Assigned to Customer destination field should contain the name of the
customer. A new customer record will be created automatically with the
specified name if it does not already exist.

o If no source field is mapped to the AssetManage Location field, all the data
will be imported into the currently open Location.

To import Employee and other data into AssetManage

1. Select Employees or whatever type of data you want to import.

Import Data

T able or Sheet to Impart from;

-| E

Irnport to; || S

Azzet Databage

Source Fin Dealers
M anufacturers

M ame

Custormers
Phione
| naLrers

Fax

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



25 AssetManage Enterprise Help

2.2 Exporting data to an Excel or Access file

AssetManage Enterprise can export data to 3 formats:
e HTML

e Microsoft Access — MDB files

e Microsoft Excel — XLS files

To export data to an Access or Excel file:

Under the File menu,

e Select the 'Export...' command. The following dialog will appear:

Save Selected Locations In__. 7| x|

Savejn:laDBbUQ j gl

|1 impart By, el
@.&ssets.MDB

Fe] pdd.mdb

6] pdd3.mdb

6] pddfa. mdb

@ test. mdb

File name: Export I
Save as type: IMicmsuftAccess [* mdb) j Cangel |

Locations to Export;
[wbiy Houze

e Choose an existing Excel or Access file, or specify a new file.
e Select the locations you would like to export.
e Click the 'Export' button.

Another way to export AssetManage data is by using the AssetManage
reporting features. You can specify that a report is to be exported to Excel,
HTML, XML and other formats.

2.3 Exporting data to an HTML file

Under the File menu, select 'Export to HTML...". The following dialog will
appear:

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Importing and exporting 26

B Seve Selected Fields In... e
Savein |!]' Dicuments j & e BB~
k= Narme Date modified Type ze Tags -
=t
Andrewlmages
Recertt Places . 9
AngieBrill
. AssetManage
Ce=shton .l‘-'.::rtMﬂnm.]r Emterprise

o]

Assethlanage Enterprise Exports
AssetManage Exports

Liberty Sirest AssetManage Help
AssetManage Home
==
G " Automation Arywhene
: Autorun MAX Projects
L}
- Camtasia Studio

Nesworic CoinManage
CoinManage 2007 -

File: name: [‘ himil:= him j =

Saveashps:  |HTML fes (Fim, himi) = Cancel |
Fields to Export
W Bsetl | = Showin Biowsss slber Expert
r_Eepalr-mt W Show it |2 ) Image:
| Cabagoiy -
| Brandh sme [ SaveinZefi
v Model .ap
o Desciption The HTML fie and imige flas will be
o] Manulacturer stored ina ZIP e, Id=al far upload ba
W Slabus = 5 web-sile

e Select an existing HTML file, or specify a new one.
e Select the fields to be exported.
e Click on the 'Export' button.

If the Show in Browser after Export checkbox is selected, your
default Internet Browser will open with the resulting HTML Document.

Like many other features in AssetManage, the Export to HTML feature
exports the data that is currently being shown in the program.

Use the Save in Zip File option to save all the html files and images

in a single Zip file. The zip file can then be uploaded to a web-site or
emailed.

3 Keeping Records

3.1 Check In/Check Out

To Check Out or Check In a single asset first select the asset and the right mouse click.
Choose Check In or Check Out from the popup menu.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



27

AssetManage Enterprise Help

! a4 lech »ervices PsMo40

Tech Services  Additions

,_f;,a« Add an Attachment...

Tech Services Add an Image...

FMove/Copy Items(s]...
o | 388 Tech Services  Art, = py Items(s)

Reproductic

Add Itemi(s)...

o 382 Tech Services Clone

Delete

Xd P oY

o 395 Tech Services
age Run Report Using

Cutput Report Using...
Output Labels Using...

m |

w [

o,
S —

Output File Cards Using...

|0

L]

Check Cut...

berl Tr

Lneck 1

Description

L+
Ta

View in Browser

[el
Category ®
Asset# 382

Properties

The Check Out or Check In dialog will appear with the asset already selected. Another
list will contain a list of assets with the current status "Checked In" that you can add to
the Items to Check Out list. Use the Employee # field to scan an employee badge that
would contain the employee number in barcode format. The Print Check Out Receipt
checkbox will result in a check out receipt being printed once the Complete Checkout
button is selected.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Keeping Records 28

[ 7 Cheek Out

Metralogic ME5520

[T
Chedoout To:
¥ Employes
™ Customer
™ Other

Eoooo 5]

Motes: |

~Ttems Avalable Far Chediaut (Current Status: Chedked Tn)

i Asset# | Pesaiption | Marufachwer | Brandhiame | Model

332 BCS Mefrologic M59520

| Warrantyi

4

==F Add to Checkout Item List

The Check In or Check out feature can also be selected from the main menu (Tools >

Check In...) or using the F9 key in the case of a check in.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software




29

AssetManage Enterprise Help

| Tools | Reporting  View  Help
W Bar Code Lockup...
Check Svc, Agreements/Warranties...
g Show Totals...
Select Image Source...
Assign Asset Mumbers...
Print Barcode labels with Sequential Numbers
Print Location Barcode Labels..
Aszet Audit Using All Data...
Aszet Audit Using...
Change Location using Barcodes..,
Find Orphaned Records

Create Thumbnails for Images

Regenerate All Depreciation Info
Delete Duplicate Records
Delete Records with Duplicate Asset Mumbers
Delete Records with Duplicate Senal Mumbers
uiy Check Out..
sty ChecklIn.. h‘

drh Preferences...

The Check In dialog window will appear with a list of
assets that currently have the status "Checked Out".
Select the assets that should be checked in and then

press the OK button.

= Batch Check Out / Check In using a text file

AssetManage supports batch check out / check in using
a simple text file. The text file must be formatted with

one asset per line.

25251
25248
25250
25340

Use the Load From File... button in the Check Out or

Check In dialog to choose the text file

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Keeping Records

i7" Check Out

30

Asset # I ‘ -@J—l Add | ‘x Deleteﬂy Load From File. ..

Items To Check Cut:
< Asset# | Description | Manufacturer | BrandMame | Model | Warranty Ex...

25251 MF- 304 DRAGOMN
25248 MF- 302 DRAGOMN
25250 MF- 305 DRAGOMN

MF- 320 DRAGOM

1| m

—Chedsnnt Tae

This feature is useful with PDA-type barcode scanners.
Most of these scanners will allow the scanning of
multiple asset tags, which can then be exported to a PC
as a text file.

AssetManage makes it easy to view all assets with a
particular status such as all Checked Out items. Open
the View tab and then expand the Status section as
seen in the screenshot below.

<+ All Status: Checked Out
& Lu:n:atiu:unl Category B8 view |—

= ® Status -
B Checked In

=) Ehecke%ﬁut
[% Azsigned To
ﬂ Agzigned To Custorner

Employess
Matebook [tems by Typ

Locati

Fairmo

m

Fairmo

Fairmo

To run a report that only contains assets with a particular
status such as "Checked Out", simply right mouse click on
the status and then select the report from the popup
menu.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software




31 AssetManage Enterprise Help

Addltem FPropriles MowiCpy | Delete | Refresh | Find | Mewloc  Print Clone  Attachmi  Ad

» All Status: Checked Out
@ Locstion| ] Category Il\.ﬁaw| i

= B Stabus

m Checked In

) Checked Cea
i g Assigned To TR Addltem(s) using this Status... L' - ) o
w @ sssigned ToC[ Run Report Using | ListofAssets |
S E ;m;ﬁﬁ Eun Report using... List of Assets (Fiancial)
® obe ten ——————r—
Il E Motebook ltems by Azzignes Assets grouped by Category
@ (S Completed Notebook Items e Assets grouped by Vendor
[# E Uncompleted Motebook: ltems Assets Grouped by Location
= 3 Last Audited Assets by Location / Dept.
= Purchases .

Assets G Lecation/C

. ? Oussies rouped by on/Category
® [ Groups Assets by Employee
L P - - 1 [ PRPPURE ) T -y ——

3.2 Creating item records

To add an item
There are numerous ways to begin adding items in AssetManage Enterprise.

1. Select Add Item(s) from the Actions menu, as shown below.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Keeping Records

32

Actions | Tools Reporting  View Help

@ Add temis)... cx’
L% gEs. -

Add lems using |

Add Items using Images Source.. ,

Select All e+
&  Move/Copy hemnsis)... '
Ay Clone Selected Records Ctrl=
A bnd. Ctrl=

Empty 'Deleted Rerns' Folder

Refresh B
Add Category... Cirl
Add Manufacturer

Add Dealer... ’

Add Beneficiary... N
Add Customer... Ctrl-,
Add Set/Group...

Add Insurer...

Add Query... Crl<

Add an Attachment...
3. Add an Image...

e SRR

2. Click the Add Item(s) button on the Toolbar, as shown below.

i FV - Circulation

File Actions Tool

}

Add tem  Propriies

3. Use the Keyboard shortcut: Ctrl+N

4. Click using your right mouse button within the AssetManage Enterprise
window and select Add Item(s) from the menu that appears, as shown below.

5. You can also create a new item by dragging image files into the AssetManage
Enterprise list view. The example below will launch the Add Item(s) dialog with
the AddNote.JPG image as an image. AssetManage Enterprise supports most
major image types including JPG, BMP, GIF, TIFF, PNG, WMF, ICON and EMF.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software




33 AssetManage Enterprise Help

Al o BB MS5520 BCS
Image
"o | 533 WC 7120 Copier
Image
™ 534 FPD1730 Maonitor
i %
N | 535 OP780 PC
Image

- | i I

Description

FAREE

n added to this recond Il Assig

slders v  Name Date taken Tags

). ProvideSupportConsole -

| AppData

B contacts

. Desktop

l'-_ Documents -
B Downloads L IMG_0002 IMG_0003
B Favorites i

The Add Item(s) dialog, showing the image as described above.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Keeping Records

[ Add Ttemis) | ¥ S |

Genaral | Addtional | User Fislds | Motebook hmﬁﬂﬂﬂ[ﬂ!l]ﬂtm] Linkad Assets | Dapeecistion |

wv2 |3 Ja |5 s ]7 J& |3 Jw |n

Scannee/Dighal Camere Gipboard
[ soectsouce.| || Mloadinsge. | | (e | | e |
Brcsmage.| | sovemese.| | Loew ||| [pase

|_Cmct |

To add an item using Images

This feature lets you add assets using images you already have on your
computer. These images have usually already been downloaded from a digital

camera.

1. Select Add Items using Images... from the Actions menu.

[ Actions | Tools Reporting View Help

':'j., Add Itemis)... Ctrl+M

| Add Items using Images... M Ctrl+I

Add Iterns using Images Source... ST

Select All Ctrl+ &
%, Move/Copy Items(s)...
'-'!-, Clane Selected Records Ctrl+2
P Find... Ctrl+F
Empty 'Deleted lterns' Folder
o Defemels CE

34

© 2020 Liberty Street Software




35

AssetManage Enterprise Help

2. Choose the folder that contains the images that will be used when adding

assets.

Browse for Files or Folders | 2]

| Select & Directory Please

a [E| Pictures -
2009 01 06
20090216
Fl 20091225
| IMG_0026
4| IMG_0027
i IMG_0027_edited-1
i| IMG_0028
| IMG_0029
:] IMG_0030 -]

T view subfolders, didk the symbol next to a folder,

 MakeNewFolder | | ok || cancel

5

A

3. Select 1 or more images from the thumbnail list that will be associated with

the asset.
4. Enter a description for the asset.

5. Choose either the Quick Add or Add with Details button, a new asset with

the selected images will be created.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Keeping Records

[ B Browsing: C\Users\Liberty Stree\Pictures\2010 02 24 ., [ = ]

| Select 1 or more Images then enter an Assat Description.

| Asset Description: |Eirn-'hernlhunel=rhher Quick Add A with Details

Caze

= Add items using Barcode lookup

This feature lets retrieve production information and photos for an asset, simply
by scanning the item's barcode.

A barcode scanner is required. To scan barcodes with an iPad, iPhone or
Android device, you can use

Barcode To PC this is a software product that will allow direct scanning of
barcodes from any iOS or

ANDROID device directly to AssetManage. See:

https://barcodetopc.com/

for more information.

AssetManage also supports a traditional barcode scanner...we recommend the
INATEK BCST-10,

but most barcode scanners will work fine.

36

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



https://barcodetopc.com/

37

AssetManage Enterprise Help

Inatack

Inateck BCST-10 Wireless Bluetooth Barcode
Scanner
iy = 173 customer reviews | 179 answered questions

Price: $160.90

Sale: $68.99 + $19.38 Shipping & Import Fees Deposit to Canada Details ~
You Save: $101.00 (59%)

Prime | Try Fast. Free Shipping -

In Stock
This item ships to Mississauga, Canada. Want it Monday, April 37 Order within 15

hrs 28 mins and choose AmazonGlobal Priority Shipping at checkout. Leam more
Sold by Inateck Online and Fulfilled by Amazon, Gift-wrap available

= Mo app or adapter is neaded; Enable keyboard entry ance paired

- USE2.0 Cable Connection and Bluetooth Connection Possible, Signal Range of up
to 10m

« Internal memory of 256 KB, more than 2600 data strings; Supported languages
include English, German, French, Spanish and ltalian

« Integrated 1500mAh Li-lon battery, standby of more than half a year if fully charged
continuous scanning barcode for more than one week: It can be charged by any
USE 2.0 port

= YWorks with tablets, mobile devices and mobile computers; Support Microsoft
Windows XP/T/3/10, Mobile&/Wince, Google Android, Apple 105 System

Raoll over image to zoom in

1. Select Add Item(s) using Barcode Scan... from the Actions menu.

& Home Office - AssetManage

File = Actions Tools Reporting View Help

q ’_lt, Add ltem(s]... Ctrl+M #@ L
A

Acld H Add Item(s) Using Barcode Scan... M F& |~Jew Lac =
Add Iterns using WebCam... o ]

i
@ | Select All Ctrl+A patment
5§ &, Move/Copy ltems(s)...
E‘G 'i--, Clone Selected Records Ctrl+2  dartment new
P Eind... Ctrl+F
Check Out to Emolovee... Ctrl+F3

Or press the F6 key

2. With the keyboard cursor in the barcode field..scan the barcode on the item.
A successful scan will set the barcode

field with the barcode that was scanned. Other fields will also be automatically
filled such as: Category, Description,

Manufacturer, model number and brand name. In most cases an image of the
item will be downloaded from the

online barcode database.

If you don't have a barcode scanner you can manually enter the barcode and
then press ENTER or click the Lookup button.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Keeping Records

vania 2485225 Deuble Life Tungsten Halogen | Asset &

|
General | Addtional | User Fields | Notebook | hem Pictureis) | Attachments | Linked Assets | Depreciation | i
1

P [026135500472 Lookup |  [Home & Garden -
[ ' Purchase ko
E-ify 22322333223333333227 Ivoica/PO #: |
=i Home Office
i, MO LOCATION Date Purchased: [I"12018.0724 =
Dealer: | ;l
Base Cost
e Tax 2: I
Total Cost:
Modal Mumbar: |2439m
Location Home Office -
| - Serial #: | hec
Depatment | | |

' Vae | Repl. Cost:
Quartty: [1 = Secton: k] Account Code: |

In Vehicle: | -]
~ Assigned To Condtion: [ ;|
@ Employee  Customer [~ Other Status: [ =]

| >|| BrandMame:  [Osram Syivania

ok | cowd | e ]

If the item is not found in the online barcode database, you will need to
manually enter the product information.

To add an item using Your Webcam

If you have 1 or more Webcams attached to your computer, they can be used
to take pictures of assets.

1. Select Add Items using WebCam... from the Actions menu.

E LAGOS HQ - AssetManage

File [Actiuns] Tools Reporting  View Help

'I"jd_ Add Itemn(s]... Ctrl+M
Al | Add Items using WebCam... M |4E
Add Items using Images... ; Ctri+I i

Add Itemns using Images Source..,

@

i

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



39 AssetManage Enterprise Help

2. Click on the Take Snapshot button to take a picture using the WebCam.
3. Use the Quick Add and Add With Details... buttons to add an asset with
the pictures taken using your WebCam.

(@ Add Using WebCam .| o |

[moer 2 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |& |5 «fs] oeetwinece| peerent |

: e

3.3 Changing item info

After you create an item record, you can make changes to the information by
opening the Item Properties dialog. You can also move or copy an item from one
location to another using the Move/Copy Item Dialog.

= To edit an item

There are several ways to edit an item, including:

1. Select the item you want to change or view in the right AssetManage
Enterprise window and click on Properties under the File menu. The Item

Properties dialog appears. You can also right mouse-click and select
Properties from the popup menu that appears.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Keeping Records

40

Add an Attachment... I
all o, Add anImage..

l L Move'Copy ltems(s)...

. Add Remis)...

y Llone
Delete
Run Report Using r
: Server (] Qutput Report Using...
£f| Output Labels Using...

all

Output File Cards Using...

vty Check In... l

1?2153 3] Miew in Browser k
i Properties [} |

e

249
3300

Editing an item by right-clicking on it, as described above.

2. Double-clicking on an item will also bring up the Edit Item(s) dialog.
3. Selecting Alt+Enter on the keyboard

= To edit multiple items at once

1. Select all the items you wish to edit or view in the list window and click
Properties under the File menu or from the context menu which appears when
you right-click in the AssetManage Enterprise window.

2. The Item Properties dialog appears. The example below shows a change in
the Status and Comments fields for the 3 records selected. Clicking OK will
result in the data entered in these 2 fields to be changed in all 3 records. Any
data previously entered in the Status or Comments fields will be overwritten
on all selected records.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software




41

AssetManage Enterprise Help

3.4

Properties &
¥ou have selected 3item records, These records will be updated with the information you spedfy in this
Description: [

I =
I =
section: |
Condition: | d Marufacturer: | j
Category: | =l Eraphk
Insurance Info [ E‘
Insured By: | j | ;I
Policy: | | -]
— Brpaiirins
tf;h;u;he L:;:I gated nto Storage st Grand Park storage. « | PR B2
_ ~pssigned To
* Employes  Customer © Other
Depredation Method: | - | =]
User -Defined Fields
CPU: | mam: |
ok | osse: |
M5 | HO Size: |
MAL: [ — |
User | User |
Custom Date Fiekd 1: || : 7/15/2011 Custom Date Field 2: | 7f1Rf2011
Custom Currency Field 1: [s0.00 Custom Currency Fied  [s0.00
[ Custom Boolean Field 1 I™ Custom Boolean Field 2 [ Custom Baclean Field 3
ok | cance |

Removing items

= Deleting Items

Select the item or items you want to remove and then select Delete from the Actions
menu or context menu. You can also delete items using the keyboard Del key.

AssetManage prompts you to confirm the deletion.

All deleted asset records go to the Deleted Items folder. This does not permanently
delete them until you select Empty 'Deleted Items' Folder under the Actions menu,
or right-click on the Deleted Items folder and select the option there. Other records,
such as Dealer, Customer, Insurer or Manufacturer records, are permanently deleted.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Keeping Records 42

Recovering items from the Deleted Items Folder

1) Open the Deleted Items folder by clicking on item

il
@ Location l i Eategu:ur_l,l] i) Viewl

3 drir - 1t Floar
5 Energy - 1st Floor
5 Equities - 13t Floor
= & TFS London - Middieses St

5 4th Floor Carnrng Room
5 Bth Floor Commes Room
F5 Admir - 4th Floor
[ Admir - Bth Floor
[ Currencies - 4th Flacr
[ Developers - Gth Floor
5 Equities - 4th Floor
F Travel - fith Floor
3 walbraker

& TFS Tel Aviv

& Toronto Office

rﬁ] Deleted lbenm:

"

17 -A0C

2) Select and then "Drag" the items you wish to restore back to a location or room
folder.

The same result can be accomplished by using the Move/Copy Items dialog to move the
item(s) out of the Deleted Items folder and back to a location.

3.5 Moving or Copying Iltems

Z To move or copy records

1. Select the asset record(s) you wish to move or copy and click
Move/Copy Items... from the Actions menu. The Move or Copy Items
dialog appears, as shown below.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



43

AssetManage Enterprise Help

3.6

s

Move or Copy Items

bove Selected ltems To:

=8 TFS Londan - Middleses St
----- 9 4th Floor Camnms Foom
] £th Floor Comms Boom
----- 9 Admir - 4tk Floar

----- 9 Admir - Btk Floar

----- F9 Currencies - 4th Floar
----- 9 Developers - Bth Floar
----- 9 Equities - 4th Floor

----- £ Travel - Bth Floor

----- 9 wolbroker

A% TFS Tel Aviv

4% Toronto Office

Cluantiby to Move: |1 _|:|
OF. | Cancel |

m

[~ Copy

2. Select the location or Room/Dept. to which you want to move or copy

the selected records.

3. If only 1 itemis being moved, and the item has a quantity of more than

1, you can choose how many units of the item to move.

4. Check the Copy checkbox to copy the selected record(s) or uncheck
the checkbox to move the records. Click OK.

Note: Items can also be moved between locations and categories using Drag
and Drop. Simply select the items to move, then "drag" them to the new
location or category in the tree view on the left side of the AssetManage
Enterprise window. To copy items using drag and drop, hold the Ctrl key
down while you are dragging the items. view on the left side of the
AssetManage Enterprise window. To copy items using drag and drop, hold the
Ctrl key down while you are dragging the items.

Finding Items

= To quickly select an asset based on the asset number.

Click in the asset list. Then type the asset number of the asset that should be
located. The status bar at the bottom of the main window will show the text

you are typing as you type it in. If an asset with that number is present in the
list it will be selected. If not, the selection will remain on the presently selected

asset.

Use AssetManage to find a string in any of an asset's Text

fields (Comments, Description, Brand Name, etc..)

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Keeping Records

Select Actions > Find... from the main menu. You can also use the keyboard

shortcut Ctrl + F

Actions | Tools Reporting  View Help

. Add ltemis)...

Add ftems using Images...
Add lemns using Images Source..

Select All

4 &

Eind....

Empty "Deleted [terns’ Folder

gy Refresh
Add Employee...
Add Category...

Add Manufacturer

Add Cugtomer...
Add Dealer...
Add Set/Group...
Add Insurer...
Add Query...

Add an Attachment...

3. Add an Image...
% Delete

The Search for Text dialog box will appear.

Move/Copy Remas(s)...
LClone Selected Records

Ctrd=h
Ctrl+1

Ctrl+ &

Ctrl+2
Ctrl+F

F5

Ctrl+G

Ctrl+5

Ctrl+

Del

© 2020 Liberty Street Software




45 AssetManage Enterprise Help

Search for Text ﬁ
Find What |-e-:|mdart switch m Find
# Seach all Test Fields
" Seach in
[ hssel # [[] Conditian | Insurer | Miodel | Sechon
[ hgsigned Ta CJCPU | Inwaics | WS OFFICE Veision | |SesialB |
[ Barcode [ Cuslames | Item Maolebaook, | Mumibes Made | Shepe
[ Biand Hame [1Dedes | Lz iy 1045 | Size
[ Cahegoiy [ Depaitmert | A 1045 5P | Stalus
[ Colod [ Desenptan | el sl 100 | Pakiey | Uer Fiel
[ Comments [THD Size | bel i scluer | R | User Fiel
L) (L] L] |
lbemsz Found |
< et Drasciiption I anif sctueer Brard ame 1ol incded ‘alan
53 APC Aedundant Swalch h |
L554 APC Redundant Swalch APC SU044-1
|
4 m B
FAun Aeport .
'Eif'”"j"’““d | =] othe Results ﬁnm_
Close

Invoking the Search for Text dialog box by selecting Actions > Find, as described
above.

Enter the text to search for in the Find What box. Then click on the Find
button. Use the Print button to print the results of a search.

Use the Go to record button to close the Search for Text dialog and select
the record in the AssetManage main display.

3.7 Using AssetManage with Barcodes

As shown below, each item record in AssetManage has an asset # field.

E |-

sboak I ftem F'icture{s}l Attachments I Linked Assets I Depreciation I

Asset H: |L55m154

ﬂ Purchase Info

Irvoice/PO &: I

Date Purchased: |

Dealer: I ;I

When adding or editing records, associate a bar code with a record by placing
the cursor in the Asset # field, then scan the bar code using your bar code

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Keeping Records

scanner. The text representation of the bar code will automatically be
inserted into the field.

Use the Bar Code Lookup dialog to later retrieve the item record.

[Tools | Reporting View Help -
[ Bar Code Lookup.. Crl+D
Check Svc. hgmrmfnﬁ%arramir:...
m Show Totals... Crl=T
Select Image Source..
Assign Asset Numbers..,
Print Barcode labels with Ssquential Mumbers
Print Location Barcode Labels...
Aszet Audit Lsng All Data...
Aszet Audit Lising...
Change Location using Barcedes...
Find Oirphaned Reconds

Create Thumbnails for Images

F!:ﬂl:ﬂ-crnt All Depreciation Info

Delete Duplicate Records

Delete Records with Duplicate Asset Mumbers

Delete Records with Duplicate Senial Mumbers
wty Check Out. &
=] Chieck In. =

&% Preferenges..

The Bar Code Lookup dialog lets you search for assets based on the Asset #,
Barcode or Serial Number. Use the Search In dropdown to specify what field
will be searched.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



47

AssetManage Enterprise Help

Scan the item Bar Code with the cursor positioned in the edit box below.
ers 550015 -

Search In: |n.ﬂetir E‘

If Matching Asset [s Found 1
= Display the matching nventory item
" Edit the matching inventory item
" Do mot Display or Edit the Ttem

If Matching Asset Is Found 2

™ Change the Statws of the item to: | -
[T Set the Last Audited Date to the current date
[ Assign the AssetTo: ¢ Employes © Customer = Other

=1

[T Change the Location of the item to: ﬂ

If Matching Asset s Mot Found

¢z Create and Edit an inventory ibem with the spedified Asset #,
Serial = or Barcode &

Slently oreate an inventory item with the specfied Asset #,
Serial = or Barcode #in:

Location: | Penn State w | Department: |BOM =8 *

(" Do Mothing

|Lnnh.p| Elme|

Bar Code Lookup i

A

The Bar Code lookup dialog has many options that dictate what will happen if

an asset is found.

If a bar code scanned within the Bar Code Lookup dialog is not associated
with the Asset any asset, the selected action in the If Matching Asset Is Not
Found section will be performed. The option selected in the screenshot below
will result in theAdd Item dialog will appear with the asset number field

already filled in.

| =

[ Change the Location of the item to: | ﬂ

-If Matching Asset 1s Not Found

= Create and Edit an inventory item with the specfied Asset =,
Serial = or Barcode &

Slently oreate an mventory item with the spedfied Asset #,
Serial 2 or Barcode 2 in:

Locaton: | Penn State w | Department: ( BOM = 8 -

" Do Mathing

N

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Keeping Records

48

The Bar Code Lookup dialog can be used to add many assets in this manner.
For example, if you have purchased pre-printed barcode labels, you can scan
each barcode in, and edit the asset details.

If you simply want to add assets in a certain asset number range from 1-100,
you could just type the asset number into the yellow barcode field, press the
ENTER key and then have an asset with that asset number created
automatically by AssetManage.

Note: It is usually not necessary to click the Lookup button as most bar
code scanners will add an Enter character at the end of the bar code scan.

AssetManage can use any bar code reader that inputs the bar code
characters via the keyboard. These are often referred to as wedge readers as
they wedge themselves between your keyboard and your computer. Some of
these devices are "driverless" -- they are hardware only. Others require a
software driver.

Web Site for bar code scanners
http://www.idautomation.com/scanners

Liberty Street Software recommends users obtain durable pre-printed bar
code labels for attaching to the actual asset items rather than attempting to
print their own on standard laser printers and paper. Labels are available in
materials ranging from laminated paper through to solid plastic or anodized
aluminium to suit every end use environment. You can choose different sizes
and formats with custom features (such as including your company name and
logo on the label).

Web Site for durable bar code labels
https://www.camcode.co

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



http://www.idautomation.com/scanners/
https://www.camcode.com

49

AssetManage Enterprise Help

3.8

Depreciation

AssetManage supports the following five methods of calculating depreciation:

Straight Line

Double Declining Balance
125%, 150% and 175% Declining Balance
Sum of Years Digits

Percentage per Year

Specify Depreciation for an asset by clicking on the Depreciation tab when
adding or editing an asset, as shown below.

[ Add Itemiz)

=

Ganeeal | Addtional | Lser Fisids | Notebook | bem Pictureis) | Azachments | Linked Assete Depreciation |

"Deprecation Method:

[Sermight-Line

Placed o Servics Arrual Deprecision Schedule

T2 -

Tost
51,100.00
“Salvegs Vaius
510000
“Recarvary Pascd
Years: |3 :II
Businass Lisa (%) | 100
Percantage (%) Per Year
Dasposal
Ot of Sarvica
Method
Sale Price
PAoc. Dep £.00
BV £00
Gain/Loss: 5.00

Date Erdreg | Daprecation | Totsl Deominti.. | Book Vahue |
127312011 £200.00 $200.00 £500.00
1273122 220000 S400.00 $700.00
12731203 520000 $600.00 3500.00
1273172014 £200.00 SB00.00 $300.00
1273172015 £200.00 $1.000.00 $100.00

Monihly Deprecision Schedue
Diste Ending | Deprecistion | Totsl Deprmcisti . | Book Value =
BaL201 $1667 $1667 £1.083.33 =
530720 816,67 53333 £1.066.67
10312011 $16.67 550.00 §1.050.00
113042017 51667 $66 67 $1.033.33
123172011 $1667 $83.33 $1.016.67
173172002 $1667 £100.00 £1,000.00
272872012 516,67 511667 553,33
¥z 51667 §113.33 5965 67
43072012 S16E7 $150.00 535000
53172002 $1667 $166ET $533.33
63072012 $1667 $183.33 551667 -
Fl m ¥
Pricr Diapreciation

™ Amcunt For the Periog Ervlad -

| Conce |

Assets with Depreciation set will show the Annual Depreciation tables in the
details view, as shown below.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Keeping Records

JR— [T P - [ p—— [ - —

[P pommm e g e

50

vtors HP LE1801Tw 15" HP=monitor HF

4800

Alex Payne ICOMEGWa 1

Priscilla Hobbs ~ ATODS4500603 1

phone 4800 Aastra AASTRA Lindsey Rhodes  ATODLAS00059 1 ]
>
Business Use (%) I
Depreciation Method
Life (In Years)
Placed Into Service
Salvage Value:
Notes
MAC address: 00085D18EEDO
Annual Depreciation Data (Straight-Line)
Year Ending Depreciation for Year Total Depreciation Remaining Book Vahe
2016-12-31 §13.33 $13.33 $986.67
2017-12-31 $160.00 $173.33 $826.67
2018-12-31 $160.00 £33333 S666.67
2019-12-31 $160.00 549333 5506.67
2020-12-31 $160.00 $653.33 534667
20211231 |S146.67 $800.00 $200.00 .
35 hems

There are various methods for calculating Partial Year Depreciation. The
method you wish to use can be specified in the Depreciation section of the
Preferences dialog, under the Tools menu (Tools > Preferences), as shown

below.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software




51

AssetManage Enterprise Help

Assethlanage Preferences 7

Preferences | Columns | Company | Fisid Hames| Depreciation / Fiscal Year

Lisa the following cormventicn for computing Parial Year Depreciation:

" Full Year: Record a full year's depreciation in the first year and nons in thes
last

™ Ha¥f Year: Record ha¥ of one year's depraciation in the first year and half in
the last.

" Full Month: Depraciation is prorated sccording o the number of manths in
servica duning the year, including the month placad in service.

" Half Month: Depreciation f prorated acconding to the number of months in

service during the year, The month the assel is placed in senvice is included

only i the placed-n sendce date falls on or before the 15h.

(% Actual days: Depreciation  prorated according to the number of days in
service during the year.

Fiscal Year Stads oy 1 =

DKIC-mczI]

Depreciation Conventions Used in AssetManage Enterprise

Full Year: A full year's depreciation is recorded in the first year and none
in the last.

Half Year: Half of one year's depreciation is recorded in the first year and
half in the last.

Full month: Depreciation is prorated according to the number of months
in service during the year, including the month placed in service.

Half Month: Depreciation is prorated according to the number of months
in service during the year. The month the asset is placed in service is
included only if the placed-in-service date falls on or before the 15th.
Actual days: Depreciation is prorated according to the number of days in
service during the year.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Keeping Records

3.9 The View Tab - What is it used for?

This section describes the View tab (highlighted in the figure below), and its

uses.

The View tab lets you view information in many additional ways. In the
example below, the Status icon tree menu has been expanded to show the
different Status values used by asset records within AssetManage Enterprise.
Clicking on the Status icon will show all records where the Status field is
populated (not empty). For example, clicking on the Checked Out icon will
only show those records with Checked Out as the status.

. e e = eeim e gy _———

o]
& Lu:u:atiu:unl o Eateg@m)

= B Status

B Checked In

':.!’E Checked Out b
B LIvE
B PreLIvE
B 5TATUS

k.g}j Azzigned To

# [E5] Emplovees

m

20

3
[a1]
=
m
[
=

WBO9E

VB0

WEB10(

You can access this function this way from the Status, Assigned To, Colors,

Year Made and Made Of icons.

The Manufacturers, Employees, Dealers, Customers, Insurers, Queries
and Groups icons work in a slightly different manner. Clicking on the main icon
does not show asset records, but rather a list of the items from the table
corresponding to the icon. In the example below, the Manufacturer icon has
been selected, resulting in a list of all the Manufacturer records from the

Manufacturer table.

52

© 2020 Liberty Street Software




53

AssetManage Enterprise Help

3.10

@ Location

& Categoy G0 1-’i!'-'i'|

Image

Description

¥ Last Audited First Q1 2011
& 5| Groups
= =] waranty Expie
[ =5 Espiring Leases
[ . Section
o] @ Sales
o] x Disposals
[ o Disposal Methods

[# ﬁ Dealers
= a Customers
&= @J Insurers

= B Color
[# T Wear
= Ol Made O

m

Ma
Friage

-]
Image

]
Imange

o
Image

]
Image

o
mage

(]
Image

=]
Fmage

AEG

Alpha

AQC

APC

ASCOM

Bay Metworks

Belinea

Belkin

This information can be printed, exported, etc., in the context in which it is

viewed on the screen.

For example, selecting Export to HTML at this point will

export a list of Manufacturers to the HTML file of your choosing. For more
information on exporting to HTML, see Exporting data to an HTML file.

Linking Assets

AssetManage allows assets to be linked together. An asset can be a parent or a child of another asset,
but not both. The following applies to a group of linked assets:

1/ When one asset in the group is moved to another location/dept. all assets in the group are mowved as

well.

2/ When one asset in the group is assigned to somebody new, all the linked assets are re-assigned as

well.

3/ When the status of an asset in the group is changed, the status of all the other linked assets is

changed as well.

To link assets:

e Select the Linked Assets tab in the ltem Properties for one of the assets to be linked. In this
example, we are going to edit a Dell Computer asset and link a keyboard as a child asset.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Keeping Records 54

(hemProperbes 1 R i)
General | Addtional | User Fiskds | Notebock | em Ficture(s) | Atachments  Linked Assets | Depeecistion |
Select the appropriate parent or child asset from the AssetManage main window asset ist and then press the

appropriste ‘Add Selecied” bufion. An asset can have 1 parert asset OR be & parent to unbimited child
asssls

~ Parent Aasets with this fem a3 o chid

Iim | Descrpton | Marufactrer | Brand Name | Model
.

] | v

Add Selected s 2 Parert | Gotoecod | Urirk |

~ Children Measts with this flsen 2 the Parert:
Add Selected as Chidren | Gotorecod | | Unick |

£ At 1t | Description | Manufacturer | Brand Mame | Maodel

' m | ]

I T T NN N T W T N O

ok | cwes |

¢ Go back to the AssetManage main window and select the asset that will be the child of the asset that
is currently being edited.

E - Varkeng

mlyl i ‘!.-'im] Image |~ Asset 2 | ategur_-,r | Brand Mame | Model | Description [m
ton | 13 Coemputer CPU Inspiren 545 Dell Inspiron Del
Computer

¢ Now return to the Item Properties dialog and select the Add Selected as Children button. The
keyboard asset selected in the main window is now a child of the Dell computer asset currently being
edited.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



55

AssetManage Enterprise Help

1
— Children Assets with this tem as the Parent:

Add Selected as Children |

Gioto e

| Manufacturer | Brand Mame

Dell

| Description
keyboard

< Psset
12

3.11 Disposing Assets
There are several ways to dispose assets in AssetManage:
1/ Select:
TOOLS > DISPOSE...

from the main menu

B Dispose Assets

Asset # [ Barcode:

ﬁﬁddl

Items To Dispose:

Asset# Description Manufacturer BrandMame

Brother Large Addres

£

x Delete | Mumber to Dispose:

Disposal

Cut of Service

=]

Disposal Motes:

Model
DK-1208

Cancel

OK |
| ==

Enter or scan the asset numbers of the items to be disposed. Enter the Out of Service

and Disposal Reason, then click on the OK button.

If only 1 item with a quantity of greater than 1 is to be disposed, you can select the

quantity to be disposed.

If multiple assets are to be disposed, the Number to Dispose fields will not appear.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Keeping Records 56

2/ Select the assets you wish to be dispose in the asset list window. Right mouse click
to show the popup menu:

fila]
1age
lo ) Add an Attachment...
1age )
|2l AddanImage..
do | 21416 1018
1age b Move/Copy Itemns(s)...
Jo | 21415 3.02 | ©h Add ltem(s)...
1age
| T %y Llone
s Delete
Run Report Using 2
Output Report Using...
£|  Output Labels Using...

Output File Cards Using..,

led ta this recard

| Dispose.. h
|§| View in Browser

@ Properties

'I T
Select Dispose.. from the popup menu.

3/ 'Drag' the items to be disposed into the Disposed Assets folder. This action will bring
up the Disposal dialog.

FT] Fharmacy Image
9 Users
= @ Missiszauga Office Irﬁ‘g@
ﬁ Customer Service
]
F91T. e
£ Managers e
£ Server Room f Im:ge
£ warehouse
g, MO LOCATIO IND
- mage
= U DIE:FII:IE:EEI:' Pz N:
F Irventany 5 Irrl:].:ge 2000-M
£ Marketing
i = M 1961-N
g E:::DE 1 Irn.;:-l_:]e
e
= e . 103 Kl

It is also possible to 'Undispose’ an asset by 'dragging' it out of the Disposed Assets
folder to another location folder. Note that doing this will set the disposal fields to

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



AssetManage Enterprise Help

empty. An asset is considered disposed if the Date Sold, Disposal Method or Placed out
of Service fields are set to a non-empty value.

4/ Edit the asset you wish to dispose by double clicking on the item or choosing
Properties.

Item Properties &'ﬂ_hj

General | Additional ] User Figlds ] Motebook ] ttem F'i-:ture{s}] Atachments ] Linked Assetp Depraciation l

*Deprecigtion Method: | j Recalculate * Required Fields

*Placed inta Service Annual Depreciation Schedule:
|1g;[;.|;;2[;.13 j Date Ending Depreciation | Total Depreciati... | Book Walue |
“Cost

“Salvage Value

“Recovery Period

‘Years: |0 ﬂ

Business Use (%) [100 Manthly Depreciation Schedule:

Date Ending Depreciation Total Depreciati... | Book Value

Percentage (%) Per Year

=

— Disposal
Out of Service

[V 18/06/2013 = |
Method
-
Sale Price:
Acc. Dep

BV: Prior Depreciation

Gain/Loss: [ Amourt: |5.00 For the Period Ended: -
[ ok | cancel |

e A

Click on the Depreciation tab. Enter the Disposal information in the section highlighted in
the screenshot above. Click OK to save the Disposal information and dispose the asset.

All Disposed Assets are moved to the Disposed Assets folder.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Keeping Records

4

4.1

58

R Locaton £ 134a)
= & Main Office
9 Accounting
ﬁ F.nightzbridge Suite

o e

Managing Locations

What are Locations?

Locations

Locations represent a particular home or office, although it is certainly possible
to use locations to represent something else, such as a vehicle, company or
person. AssetManage Enterprise provides flexibility, allowing you to use
locations in the most convenient manner for you. In the example shown below,
the locations are Toronto Office and Main Office (highlighted).

AL LS (IR T SIS (IR LDy (RIS

o
@ Location l = Eategnr_l,l] B view

M
£ Sales

= & Taonta Office

£ Marketing
'@' Deleted ltems

The way locations work for you depends on your needs. Some things to keep in
mind when organizing your locations are:

e Where are the items physically located?

e Remember, if you change your locations later, you can easily move the
appropriate items into the new locations and remove the obsolete locations

Departments

© 2020 Liberty Street Software




59

AssetManage Enterprise Help

4.2

4.3

]
@ Location l = Eategn:nr_l,ll iy ‘-.fiew]

E & Main Office

B @ Toronto kedice
F3 Marketing
ﬁ[ Deleted Iterms

AssetManage Enterprise allows you to specify which department an asset is
located in. Click on the Dept. To see only the assets found in the selected
Department.

Creating new locations

You can create locations at any time. A location consists of a Name and
Comments. If you need to change the name of the location, you can change it
by choosing the "Properties" menu item while the location is selected. This is
described in more detail in the following section on Editing Locations. You can
create as many locations as you need.

& To create a location

1. Click on the New Loc button on the toolbar or select New Location from the File
menu. The Create a New Location dialog appears.

2. Provide a descriptive Name for the location. You can optionally add information
about the location in the Description area.

delp

lefresh Find ey L Pririt

Editing and Printing Location barcodes

You can modify the location's description as well as the information that
appears on the status bar when the location is opened.

2 To edit a location

1. Select the location you want to modify in the Locations tab in the main
window.

2. Cllick Properties from the File menu. The Location Properties dialog
appears.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Managing Locations

Make changes to the Name and description and other information as

necessary.

Location Properties

o |

M ame:

|E|:t$t1:|rl Docklands
Murnbes/Code:

Description:

Barcode; |

| ok | cance

Changing the text in the Location box, as described above.

The Barcode field lets you print out barcodes for your location. Select Tools >

Print Location Barcode Labels

ITmh}Hep-ming View Help

W Bar Code Lookup..
Check Sve. Agreements Wamanties...
m Show Totals..
Select Image Source...
MAssign Asset Numbers,.
Print Barcode labels with Sequential Mumbers
Print Location Barcode Labels...
Aszet Awdit Using All Data...
Asset Audit Using...
Change Lacsban using Barcodes...
Find QOrphaned Records
Create Thurmbnails for Images

Regenerate All Depreciation Info
Delete Duplicate Records
Delete Records with Duplicate Asset Murmbers
Delete Records with Duplicate Senal Mumbers
iy Check Out...
oy Cheek ln...
dﬂ Preferences...

Carl= D

Cerl+ T

60

© 2020 Liberty Street Software




61 AssetManage Enterprise Help

44 Removing Locations

You can remove locations at any time. Remember to move your items to
another Location before deleting the location where they reside.

= To remove a location

1. Select the location you want to delete in the Locations tab on the main
window.

2. Click Delete on the File menu. AssetManage asks you to confirm your
deletion.

3. Click Yes to remove the location.

AssethManage 2011 for Windows &

9 Are you sure you want to delete “TFS Frankfurt'?

Yes No

fEDeIeting a location will delete all assets that belong to that location. To
recover items accidentally deleted, open the Deleted Items folder and
'drag’' the items out to another location.

5 Generating and Using Reports

5.1 Running Reports

There are several ways to run a report in AssetManage. To run a pre-defined report that
includes ALL assets, select the report from the REPORTING section of the main menu.

View Help
[5] List of Assets
[F] List of Assets (Financial)
||§| List of Assets (with Barcodes) [
[Z] Hem Detail (1 Asset per Page) -
More Reports [

Assets Grouped By k

Running a report from the main REPORTING menu will include all assets in the report
except for Disposed and Deleted assets.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Generating and Using Reports 62

To run a report that only includes items from a particular location, category, department,
etc...

1/ Select the item that will be used as a source for the report. Right mouse click on the
item and then select RUN REPORT USING and then the report to be used.

« Bio Net

i Location I @ Categoey | §8 View| Image | Assets | Department | Site Locator | Category
I DG
Em T, Add ltemis) to this Location... Accessory
£ BoMa © -
= @ PennState | Run Report Using List of Assets ment
(5 BOM#| [ Output Report using... List of Assets (Financial)
| ]
3 5O e Bl Output Labels Using.. Assets grouped by Category :
E poM s ¢ Qutput File Cards Using... | Aszsets grouped by Vendor -
F3 BOM 8 Depreciation Report Using... Assets Grouped by Location Y
;LI: BOM # New Department.. | Assets by Location / Dept.
[ BOM & | Ascets Grouped by Location/Category
E BOM &1 Delete per
— BOM & - Aszsets by Employee ry
E O B pesties Assts with Expiing Laases -
£ BOM 813 Image Item Detail (1 Asset per Page)
wﬂ Mo Luwrsilininrekeennn %m

In the example above, only the items from the location Bio Net will be included in the
report.

When running a report, the Print Options dialog will appear. The default is to print the
report directly to the Printer, click on the Direct to... dropdown to select another output
such as to a Microsoft Excel spreadsheet or PDF file.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



63

AssetManage Enterprise Help

B Print Options

Select printing options

Prirt target
= Brother MFC-7320M UISB

= Direct to...

Options
First page:

Pages:
Al

|3 Printer
;.j Printer

thy |y Preview

@ Presentation
%) Adocbe PDF Format
[ XHTML/CSS Format

2 |

ultr- Format

4] HTML Format

1 Microsoft Excel Format <
'+ Rich Text Format (RTF) ;

Page range(s)

pages 2

Running a report that you have created

Ty
T TSR

PR T
Tt

2 gl TIFF Pi

To run reports that you have created, use the Output Report Using... feature.
From the main menu, you can select Reporting > Output Report Using All Data...

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Generating and Using Reports

(Ragaring] vien, e
= List of Adtits
List of Avsets (Firancial)
List iof Amsets fwith Barcodes)
] Hem Detesl [1 fsset per Page]

hore Reports L]
Assats Grouped By "
Rt s wilh [rages "
Check-Out te Cusiemes Repaits L]
Check-Out 8o Employes Reports L]
Experne Report.

Kaintenance Report.

Motebook Eemns Report...

Purchases Report..

Auset Movernents Repert..

Axset Stabus Changes Report

Azzet Assignment Changes Report.,
Uncompleted Tesks..

Completed Tasks...

Depeecistion Report Using...

Catput Fepeort uming Al Data..

Employes Reports

L

Hew Rt peerts Wizardd...
Ed# Report

kil Output Report Using...
Creste Labels.
Edit Labeks...

| Output Labels Using..
Creabe Fde Card...
Ecl# File Cards...
Chagput File Cords Lisng

You will be prompted for the name of the report to run. All AssetManage reports
have the file extension .Ist.

The Run Report Using command can also be used with a particular Location,
Category, Department, etc.. To run a report using on the items in a particular
category, right mouse click and select Run Report Using... from the popup menu as
seen below.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



65

AssetManage Enterprise Help

Addbem Progriies  MoviCpy

Delets | Refrazh |

Find Mawy Loz f

@ Locaon & Caiegoy | B view |

& Compuler Modem
& Compustar Monitor
B Compuler Metheibosd

& Computar Network Adapter

B Compulai Peiipherals
& Computer Printer

& Compulai Servize

i Compuber Sound Card
B Compulei Speskeiz
H Compuber Storage
8 Computer Video Cad

I IS ™t cris) sing this Category..

mnm

Image | Location ]

PO
=

Mo Thamhill
Image  Ressarch

g Et:a:t Add a Categaory...
B Destop Run Report Using L
& Disposal Run Report using this Category... =
Erian's PC - Dell Inc. Deell C Depreciation Report Using...
Delete
% Properties...

Running a report using only selected assets

p—

To run a report using only certain assets, simply select the assets and right mouse

click. Then choose the appropriate report from the popup menu.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Generating and Using Reports 66

| Department | Site Locator | Category | Brandiame | Model | Description | Manufacturer | Status =
BOM #3 G741 Desks CPCT2Z1070R. U™ Workstation Darran Fumniture
Credenza
{21Glass Door Lab Puffer Hubbard
47 Add an Attachment... 41 CuFt
Medical £ Add an Image... fit. - GE
Equiprment —
& Move/Copy Items(s)...
O Add tem(s)...
Ay Llone
¥ Delete
BOM &7 Medical ac |lnrinmht e
Equipment | RunReport Using [F] Listof Assets
BOM #7 Medical B3| Output Report Using... [5] List of Assets (Firffncial)
m ) Evinmant | E| Output Labels Using... [S] List of Assets (with Barcodes)
£3 Output File Cards Using... [5] Assets grouped by Category
=| Assets grouped by Vendor
‘Elslﬂﬂ Door @ ‘ [Z] Assets by Lecation / Dept
Yiew in Browser [5] Assets by Employee
[Z] Assets with Expiring Leases
[E] Bem Detail [ Asset per Page)

Reports with Images
Expense Repod...

The same concept applies to Employees and other data groups that can be found
in the View section of the main window.

L= T e g e

T e

Lucal'un] b catagey B8 View 1 Image | Asset® | Location | Department
= Employees -
Asniien, Shanbu
[E2] Amin, Shanba
Brucklacher, Rob
Desai, Diimant £
EHB ayoumy, F.aram
E Krzemireki, Jacsk ;
8 Ling, Jyh Min @ Add ltemis) using this Employee... |
Lowsghran, Thomas Add Mew Empgloyee... :
Prokepeask, Bogden [~ p | Lstof Assetq)
Richs, John Report Using List of Assets (Financial)
Sirha, Raghu Bun Report using... List of Assets (with Barcs
(8] Speatt. Thomas X Delete Assets grouped by Catey
3::5; Erum 8 Properties... , Bssets grouped by Vendt
[E=] ‘Wamnar. Henm s ||¢ [ ] Assets Grouped by Locat
Assets by Location / Deg

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



67

AssetManage Enterprise Help

5.2

Creating Reports

The quickest way to generate a simple report is to use the Generate Asset Report
command Reporting > Generate Asset Report... from the main menu.

A@A O A @A A AN NN D

o

Reportin View Help

List of Assets
Assets Grouped by Location

Assets Grouped by Location and Room
Aszets Grouped by Location/Category

Assets Grouped by Category
Assets Grouped by Vender
Assets - Photo Album View
Insurance Report

Assets Grouped by Manufacturer

Assets with Expinng Leases
Iberm Detail {1 Asset per Page)
Asset Wamanty Information
Asset Lease Information
Beneficiary Report

Reports with Images

Output Report using All Data...

Generate Asset Report...
Edit Repert...

Create Mew Report...
Output Report Using...
Create Labels...

Edit Labels...

Output Labels Using...
Create File Card...

Edit File Cards...

wibrecrt o ared

i

p L W N VR NPV O v, Wy

Enter the name of the report, then specify which fields should be shown, sorting and
grouping options. The Create Report and Design... button will create the report and
open the HomeManage report designer with the newly created report in edit mode. The
Create Report and Close button will simply create the report immediately with no
further actions necessary.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Generating and Using Reports 68

Create [tems Report = |
Paper Orientation |
= Portrait " Landscape
Save As Repaort: Iwmmgpmt st (Mandatory Fiekd)
[T Show Totals Summary [ Show Ttem Image
Grouping and Sorting Opbions
SortBy: | Asset.DatePurchased [ -
GroupBy: | x| I Show Group Totals
Report Format
Avallable Felds: Figlds to print:
Assethum. - ‘Width Heading
aumcmﬁm |_| 120 | Desaription !
Basel: 100 Manufacturer
BoughitFrom e =3 Brandhame
coore e IR |
c oca
C:bf << Unselect| | .o Ruom
Comments 85 Category
Condtion Move Up |
Currentiaiue
DatePurdased o Maowe Down |
:l +/- Column Width

Once a report is created, you can execute it by selecting Output Report Using... from
a popup menu or from the Reporting main menu.

Ld ftem  Propriies Mow/Cpy | Delete | Refresh |

‘+ Mannington

Y Location | Eategnr_l,ll i) "-.."iewl Iz
..... ﬁ Circulatian . Irm;
----- £ userful

_____ 7 Ad 1. Add kem(s) to this Location...

..... 3 Ca Run Report Using

..... ] Eh | Run Report using... .

..... £ Cir — .

_____ ﬁ pul Cutput Labels Using...

..... 7 use © = Output File Cards Using...
EI@’ Retired Mew Room...

L Re

----- ﬁ Delete >< Delete
! Properties
ICS - Metralog 'I;Q i

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



69

AssetManage Enterprise Help

5.21

Custom Reports

AssetManage Enterprise allows you to customize your own reports.

Creating Custom Reports

If the report you are creating is similar to one already in the program, Select
Reporting > Edit Report... from the main menu and choose the report. Then
save the report under a different filename and start making changes.

AssetManage also includes a Create Assets Report... feature. Use it to create
simple asset reports.

View Help

—|

[
e

List of Assets

List of Assets (Financial)

List of Assets (with Barcodes)
Itemn Detail (1 Asset per Page)
More Reports

Assets Grouped By

Reports with Images

Check-Out to Customer Reports
Check-Out to Employee Reports
Expense Report...

Maintenance Report...
Meotebook lkems Repert...
Purchases Report...

Aszet Movements Report...
Agzet Status Changes Report...

Aszet Assignrent Changes Report...

Uncompleted Tasks...
Completed Tasks...
Depreciation Report Using...
Output Report using All Data...
Employee Reports

Create Assets Report...

Mew Reports Wizard.... L}
Edit Report...

Output Report Using...

Select Reporting > Create Assets Report... and the following window will
appear:

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Generating and Using Reports

Create Assets Report ﬁ

Paper Orientation

@ % Portrait (™ Landscaps

Save Az Report: | Sirpledosets Jst  (Mandatory Field)

I™ Show Totals Summary [ Show Asset Image

Grouping and Sorting Options

Sort By: | ll
Group By: | j [ Show Group Totals
Repart Farmat
Byailable Fields: Fields: to print:
Acct.Code A Width | Heading
Actual Total Cost 130 Desaiption
Agoats
100 Manufacturer
AssgnedTa
-, | g5 BrardName
BaseCost :g Lwn?ccattw
BoughtFrom
Erandiame Q B5 Dwepar tment
Business_ise(¥t)
Category
CheckedOut
CheckDutDue = |
+| +- Calumn Width
Create Report and Design. ., | Create Report and Clase | Close

The Save As Report field is mandatory, enter a name for the new report there.
The Create Report and Design... button will bring up the Report Designer with

the new report in edit mode. The Create Report and Close button will create

the report and save it to the AssetManage reports folder.

AssetManage also has a New Report Wizard command that is useful in some
instances.

From the Reporting menu, select New Reports Wizard. The Project Wizard
will appear, directing you through the steps to create a new project:

unhwnE

Set print options and paper size

Set options for page humbering and title:
Choose table options and summary
Choose the data for the list

Create Your Report, proceed to the Label and Report Designer.

For more information on using these steps, see Step-by-Step Example: Report

70

© 2020 Liberty Street Software




71 AssetManage Enterprise Help

5.2.2 Label and Report Designer

The Label and Report Designer allows you to create custom labels, file cards,
and reports to complement AssetManage Enterprise's functionality. To open the
Label and Report Designer, select

Reporting > Create New Report... to create a new report working with .Ist
files, or

Reporting > Create / Edit Labels... to create new labels or work with existing
label (.Ibl) files, or

Reporting > Create / Edit File Card... to create new file cards or work with
existing card (.crd) files.

Note: In order to use the Edit... feature, you must have previously created .lbl
or .crd files. To edit labels or cards, select a .lbl or .crd file in the Open dialog
box.

Choosing Create... under Reporting takes you directly to the Project Wizard
main screen, as shown in the Step-by-Step Example: Report. If you do not
want to use the Project Wizard to begin your project, you can close it by
clicking on the X in the top right-hand corner, which takes you directly to the
main Label and Report Designer screen, as shown below.

=l =] ¥ | Assethlenage Report Designer - Sendeed Asset List with first 2 Images - o ko

m At nsert Froject =
k 2 = Qe

Selent Seledt

Obgects E o 5‘:] “IW '-?0 200 l 3?3 [} ®
b
. By - S rrtideage Rrpor T e T
e Thject D B =7 T T = o ey = .
- |Repest Container] ] - A T e
A [T Table Asset [Asset. Dedcriptssn] . ‘;;
A Page i B &8 User varables
A Date and Time 3 £ Sum varisbles
A Report Title b
- g
=
S .
D _°-
]
A =
Standand Asset Lat with...
Musmiber of lsguses 3
Ernbed Drilldoan Fepors Mo E_
Minirnum Page Count 3
Niesian Seheme L e—— » 5
CGieneral Settings. |_ 5
e Layoust Preveew 4o
462 -236  Select -nothing selected- w9 [ ] ®

The Label and Report Designer interface, with a report showing Assets by Picture
being edited.

Note: The Label and Report Designer is third-party software, not provided by
Liberty Street Software, included with AssetManage Enterprise to provide the
features described here. It comes with its own help file (not provided by Liberty
Street Software, and not part of this help file).

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Generating and Using Reports 72

5.2.2.1 Step-by-Step Example: Report

To create a report as described in Custom Reports, follow these five steps:

1. Set print options and paper size: First, using the radio buttons, choose
whether all pages will be printed on the same printer, or whether the cover
page will be printed on a different printer than the following pages. Click Next
to proceed, or Back to return to the Project Wizard welcome screen. Then set
the printer for the report from the available printers (to change a printer from
the default setting, click Choice, which will invoke the Print Setup dialog box).
Then select whether you wish the print to cover the page format, or the
available printing area of the page, using the Force Page Format(s), if
possible and Use physical paper size and not the printable area check-
boxes. Click Next to proceed to Step 2, or Back to return to the initial
printer screen.

Project Wizard =

|Please choose the default phnter for your project snd set sddibensl panting options.

Pranter choice for all pages
Microsoft Print to PDF

Select...

Qptions

Force Page Format(s), if possible
[ Use physical paper size and not the printable area

The Project Wizard screen setting some print options, as described above.

2. Set options for page numbering and title: AssetManage Enterprise's default
setting is to number pages, so if you do not wish to have numbered pages,
uncheck the Add Page Numbering check-box. Then, under Options for the
title, using the radio buttons, choose whether your report title will appear only
on the first page or on every page of your report. Click Next to proceed to
Step 3, or Back to return to step 1.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



73

AssetManage Enterprise Help

Project Wizard

pages or nly on the first page.

The wizard can create & page numbering as well a5 & list ttle for you. The title can appear on all

E4 Add page numbering
Options for the ttle
[ add title
(®) only on first page
() on all pages

El | < Back |I Done! |

Setting page options and title in the Project Wizard.

3. Choose Object Type: You To create a report with a single table, simply select

the Table option.

Which element would you like to insert into the report container?
The report container can hold any number of elements. The following element types are available.
— Table

A table displays data in a list (e.g. address list). The selection of ‘free content” as a data source
enables descriptive texts and captions.

= Crosstab

A crosstab collects data in two dimensions (e.9. turmover per region and quarter).

—» Chart
A chart displays data graphically (e.g. pie chart, bar chart, map..).

— Gantt Chart
A Gantt chart shows the chronological progress of task data graphically.

Choose Element Type bt

Choose Object Type.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Generating and Using Reports 74

4. Choose the table that will be used for the report: AssetManage can create
reports based on data from different sources. The report designer can also
create nested tables. Choose the table that will be used as the initial base
table for this report. For this example, we will select the Asset table.

5] Salect Data Source i

Please choose the desired data source here

JAtA SOUrCEs e

Free content
Asset
Attachrment
Category
Custormer
Dealer
Depreciation
Employee
Insurer
Location
Manufacturer
MonthlyDepreciation
Motebookitem
Vehicle

Cancel

Select Source Table screen in the Project Wizard.

5. Choose the data for the list: This box lets you choose which data goes into
the report. Click on entries in the Available Fields box to select them
(Ctrl+click to select multiple entries, Shift+click to select multiple sequential
entries), then use the > arrow to move the selected entries to the Selected
Fields box. To move all available fields, click the >> button. To remove fields
from the Selected Fields box, click the < button. To remove all fields from the
Selected Fields box, click the << button. You can also sort the selected
fields into whatever order you like (the default is the order in which they're
selected) by clicking on them to highlight them, then using the up- and down-
arrow keys to move them up and down the list to their desired places.
Unchecking the Add Column Titles check-box at the bottom right will remove
headings from the report. Click Next to proceed to Step 6, or Back to return
to step 4.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



75

AssetManage Enterprise Help

(=] Data Selection Wizard

Line names

[As multiple lines of the sarme type can be used, you sheuld cheose an appropriste desenption to be able te distinguish the line better from |
others.

Variables or fields that can be inserted: Lolumns: >

Search Vanables/Fields w | * ﬂsi!t.ﬁ.ii!lﬂum I
[ . 1 Asset AssignedToEmployes
5 s Vanables

)

w - Fields
w Asset

[A] AccountCeade
[A] AppraisedBy
(3 AskingPrice
[A] Assettum
17 Assetblumber_128
[A] AssignedTo
[A] AssignedToCustomer
[A] AssignedToCustomerEmail
AssignedToCustormerPhone
[A] AssignedToEmployee
[A] AssignedToEmployeeEmail
[A] AssignedToErmplovesPhone >

[Please choose the fields to be printed in this ine Properties can be set afterwands.

Populating the list with data, using the Available and Selected Fields boxes in the

Project Wizard.

6.

Create Your Report: When you have selected all the data to be included, and
sorted it as you want, click OK to proceed through the Project Wizard to the
Label and Report Designer, or Cancel to escape the Project Wizard without
generating a report.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Generating and Using Reports

. P -+
Debite brien  Wipt {Rarege VWil Bosdei Firmuid Bt
ndevchia By J - = [l Peaien
] ] 1] 00 =D 300
= e iaia, P P NPT P A LTt PP I I P T | it
-
Double-click here to set a title for your list.
Amattam M greilrgoyse ot e
- 5 e U P 1 1
=] Tabde Canberts - Aset =
- pader Lire - Diuta Lirs - Foszter Lirey Groug Feader Groug Footer
! b - L 0 4o - frirtie Li
- o | el
- - [re—
] Shows in Deigras Sharw
= 4 Appramuny
Deluult Fart A, 130 pg
x §
4 Layout
= | i 4 Appaarangt Conddion by Shaw
= e Leved 8
S 12000, U2, U0, LG e
Table of Contersts Lewel
- Desige
7o _
il = oK Cancel

|
The Label and Report Designer interface.

5.3 Depreciation Reports

AssetManage Enterprise ships with several Monthly and Annual
Depreciation report templates. These reports will show depreciation data
grouped by Category, Department, or simply in a list sorted by Asset
Number.

To run a Depreciation Report:

1/ Select the Location, Department or Category whose assets will be
included in the report.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



77

AssetManage Enterprise Help

# Main Office -> Accounting
@ Locauiun] @ Category | B8 View |

=@ Main Office

s, MO LOCATI
&3 Disposed As

- m Add fem(s) to this Dept....
Run Report Using L
[01 Deleted Iten [ OQutput Report using this Dept...
if| Output Labels Using...

Itern Detail - 1Image

[tern Detail - 4 Images

Output File Cards Using...

Add Department....

——Lalate

Depreciation Report Using... {Ijl

..

% Properties

To use all assets, select the Use All Assets in Report checkbox in Step 2.

You can also select Reporting > Depreciation Report Using from the main

menu.

2/ The Depreciation Report dialog will appear. If you want to run an
annual report choose the Year End date from the list provided. The pull-

down list contains all valid year-end or month-end dates.

If a year-end

or month-end date is not in the Annual or Monthly list, it is because no
assets have depreciation in that period.

2

Depreciation Report

Depreciation Repart |nput
¢ For the ‘Year Ending:
£ Fuor the Month Ending:

1273172017 Lancel |
12431/2013 '!

Depreciation Repart Templa 12/31/2014

& Use Feport

IDepreciatiDn Faor*'ear by Category LI

" Select Report Browse. .. |

[ Use &ll Azzets in Feport

[™ Include Fully Depreciated azsets in report

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Generating and Using Reports 78

5.4 Sorting & Filtering Data Within Reports

AssetManage Enterprise allows you to sort data within reports using whichever
data field(s) you prefer. To specify a field or fields by which to sort the
report, go to

Reporting > Edit Report

and, when the Report Designer appears, click on the main table object, then
select Sort Order from the Table section in the ribbon bar.

i H% = | Table Tools  AssetMan

Start Insert Project Table
=7 Assign to Layer =
%l Sort Order
Conten E T U & A A

Filter - —

Object Font and Alignment

L]
I

-d

Another way to select the sort field is to first: Click on the table object in the
report.

The Properties window contains a Sort Order field

Dzl Lot ‘I'Tl..:'l |T.!.T.|..."'r"‘.|.|.|.'|.‘TJ.|.|.|'.|THF:|.T.|.|'.LT.|.'EI':II|J.wm'
38 B X i G 1 | Sean
v [ Project 3 1 <
- [Report Container] E o
< [ Table: Asset [Asset.AssetNum] z 1 I ‘
A Report Title H_—
A [Ted] E 1
8-
- -
Objects| Layers | Previe E
‘rOperties x 7
= r— 1 B—
41 &; [#] Search Properties v 0 -
4 [ i)m ---- 3 “"': -~ 3
Name Z
Separator Ticks True -
4 Data E—_ LT
Dats Source Asset =5 et v Swsmen © B 34 g S
ikt BloBilbae LAl Dokl 2

|5crtUrder Aszset.AssetNum I '
{ 3 st [

The selection of Sort Order property, showing the available sort options.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



79 AssetManage Enterprise Help

Filter Mo Filter (4l Data)

Sort Order Asset AssetMum I;_tg e
4 Appearance v
sort Order

Click on the button with 3 dots (...) to bring up the Sort Order window. From there select which
fields to sort on.

(] Sort Order *
Sort orders that can be used: Sort order(s): > &

[ usset. Rl ssetCategor, ]
Asset.AccountCode Asset.fssetNum

Asset.AssignedTo
Asset.Assigned ToCustomer
Asset.AssignedToEmployee
Asset.AssignedToVehicle
Asset.CheckOutDate [+]
Asset.CheckOutDate [+]
Asset.CheckOutDueDate [«]
Asset.CheckOutDueDate [-]
Asset.Created [+]
Asset.Created [-]
Asset.DatePurchased [+]
Asset.DatePurchased [-]
Asset.DateSold [+]
Asset.DateSold [-]
Asset.Dealer
Asset.Department
Asset.Description "

|Plea;a select the sort orders that you would like to use for the table. The order of sort orders defines the sorting hierarchy.

Table Sorting

When using groups in reports, it is important to sort by the grouping field. So
if you have a report grouped by Category, the report should be first sorted on
the category field.

AssetManage Enterprise also has a report filter, which allows you to set up

parameters by which to select the data appearing in a report. To access the
report filter, select the Filter button on the ribbon bar.

E | H® 5 | AssetManage Report Designer - Standard Asset List

Start  Insert E R
P (= > B =Y |E

Design Layout Portrait Landscape  Includes Report Layers Objecll Filter Feport
Scheme = Regions Sections List 'arameters

\\

Designs FPage Setup Report Sections Project

Ibjects X H i
T P R

You can also specify a filter for an individual table:

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Generating and Using Reports

5.5

AN RS = | Table Tools  Asset

I 1]

Start Insert Project Table
g Assign to Layer =

A der
Conten Y Fitter B I US A-A

Object Font and Alignme

When the Edit Filter Condition dialog box appears, follow the tooltips and the
internal Report Designer help to create the filter, as shown below. In the
example below Asset.Category != "" specifies that assets without an
assigned category should not be included in the report:

] Edvt Fimes Condiion o

Dats and Functiond Comdition Ted Date Foemat MNumber Foemat Operstcel  Celes

Search Werabdes Fuelds | Funchions

wx Wanabled

&= Fuelds

T Sumvanables Hismerical functions =
Kathematical functions
Dite Functions
Sening Functions
Frogect and print dependent functions
Misc, functions
Aggregate functions

Search Term or Functicn Mame

Asset.Category = ~
I i
4
*
< x| B
0 True
)|l Wy oK Cancel

The Edit Filter Condition dialog box, showing Variables and Functions.

Reporting Fields Explained

Reporting Fields you can use

Most of the fields you can use in a report are self-explanatory. For
example, the Asset.AssetNum field will show the asset humber.

80

© 2020 Liberty Street Software




81

AssetManage Enterprise Help

6.1

Listed are some fields that may need more explanation:

Asset.AskingPrice - If you have an item for sale, this is the asking price for
the item. Not to be confused with Asset.SellingPrice which is the price that
item was actually sold for.

Asset.Created - the date/time the item was first entered into
HomeManage.

Asset.ItemDetail - this report field will show an entire HMTL display for that
asset, similar to what you see in the item detail window when you view an
asset in the program.

Asset.HasNotebookItems
Asset.HasNotebookItemsDueDate
Asset.HasNotebookItemsInvoiceDate
Asset.HasNotebookItemsCompletionDate
Asset.HasMaintenance
Asset.HasMaintenancelnvoiceDate
Asset.HasMaintenanceCompletionDate
Asset.HasMaintenanceDueDate
Asset.HasReminders
Asset.HasBeenCompleted
Asset.HasWarranty

Asset.HaslLease

Asset.HasInsurance

Asset.HasImage

These boolean fields can be used as filters in a report. So if you are creating a
report that should only show items with a valid warranty. You can use the
Asset.HasWarranty field.

How Do |

Make my Labels print out properly

AssetManage includes pre-defined label templates for labels from the manufacturers:

Avery, Herma and Leitz. If you are using another type of label, you can customize your

label template by entering the measurements (offsets, width, height, etc...) for the label.
These measurements can usually be found in the label packaging or online.

To enter the measurements for your labels:

Choose Reporting > Edit Labels... from the main menu.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



How Do | 82

(eparing] vew i
S List of Assets
=] Ausety Grouped by Lecation
= fssets Grouped by Locetion/Dept.
= Assets Grouped by Location/Category
=] Assets Grouped by Category
5 Assets Grouped by Employes
I At Grouped by Verdor
= Agsets Grouped by Manufacturer
= Aszets with Expiring Leases
= Hem Dexail (1 Asset per Page)
= Asset Wamanty Information

= At Liass Ilermaticn

Raports with Images ]
Chisgk-Oul te Curlesier Rpos "
Check-Out fo Enployes Reports L]
Experae Report..

Fsintenance Report..
Motebook kerns Report...
Purchases Beport..
Uncompheted Tasks...
Comgbetad Tagki..
Depreciation Repont Unng._.
Chatput Bepart uamg All Data...
Ernpleyee Reports "
iy Create Assets Report...
Mew Reports Wizard..,
Ed# Report...
B Output Report Using...
Creste Labels..
Exdit Labets...
B Output Labels Using... L
Craats Fis Card...
Exl#t File Card..,
Oratput File Cords Using.

Select the label template you want to use. Then select Project > Page Setup from the
Report Designer main menu.

B Designer - Cilodeiizsetiing id\Debug Report\CompanyNameBarCade 1 2801
[ File Edit [Fropect| Objects view

1 £ 1D PegeSetup.- Iy [ ] A A o
Dyt Irclude.. X [] | 10
T l7 | I PO T PO T T I T | 1
[ Prs Layer Defintions... =—
a|r-a Fil .
) Filter... - P p
A A Surn Yariabbes. ro e r
Lser Wanables... - = Compan!
Qptacns... —

‘. 'f LI
‘ : Code

-
0, Objects| | i ~

; [ﬂf;;:: [@] -
P el et

Click on the Regions tab...Expand the Layout Definition section. Then enter the
measurements for the label and then click on the OK button to save your changes.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



AssetManage Enterprise Help

= =)
| Regions | Export Media | Templates |
5 Bac
Standard Layout B Layout P
I <2 <100 (8
Size (horizontal) 2,622 in i
Size (vertical) 1.000 in

Horizontal Distance 0272 in
Vertical Distance 0.098 in
Homzontal Coumt 2
Vertical Count 10
Horizontal Offset 0.157 in
Vertical Offset 0.197 in

Print Order Huorizontal
| El Printer Settings
| Printer Name Snagit 8
El Paper Size Letter (B500in = 11.0...
Layout Definition

For label and card projects: sets the workspace area.

| (2] [ ok || conca |

e *

If you are using a label printer that prints out labels one per row, such as the Zebra label
printer below

Make sure to set both the Horizontal Count and Vertical Count to 1.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



How Do |

6.2

6.3

Termplates
I | = Layout
B Layout Definition 2622 in = 1.000 in
Size (horizontal) 2.622 in

Size (vertical)

1.000 in

~ In

Vertical Offzet
Print Order
M Printer Sattinas

197 in

Horizontal

84

Prevent certain users from adding, deleting or modifying data?

AssetManage Enterprise honors the User Permissions settings
specified by the back-end database it is connected to. If the
db__datareader permission is set, this means that the user
can view AssetManage data, but will not have the rights to

delete, modify or add new data to the program.

icrosoft SOL Server Management Studio
file Edit View Debug Tools Window = Help

B o-%E P Newuey O DS

Object Explorer - 3 X
Connect- WM = T G B
3 DESKTOP-58GREGT\SQLEXPRESS (SOL Server 13.0.4199 - DESKTOP-58GRBG 1\pauld)
= [ Databases
5 (3 System Databases
@ (2 Database Snapshots

® -
4 Genera sow v [y
% [ Synonyms 1% Owned Schemas
% [ Programmability 2 Membershp User type:
T Sacushles Windows user =
g Service Broki =
3 Service Broker = .

# [ Storage

TR AR RAR I\ EVPRE

Change Field Names?

To change field names, Select the Field Names tab from the AssetManage
Enterprise Preferences dialog. Click on the appropriate column to enter a new
field value. Leave the New Field Name blank to keep the old field name. Note
that the << Asset User Field Tab Title >> is used to change the title of the tab
in the Asset Properties dialog hamed "User Defined Fields," as shown below.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software




AssetManage Enterprise Help

Chck an the appropriate Hew Fielo Tamaccs o add or edkt @ new field name
B Existing Fickds -

Color

Department

Location

Made OF

Manufactuner

Mumber Made

Sectson

Shape

Size

Status

Tax1l

Tax 2

Warranty Expire

Wear
B User Fields Tab

User Defined Fiekds
A User-Defined Text Fields
A User-Defined Date Fields
@ User-Defined Boclean Flelds
@ llsmr_MNalGnosd ©oesamee Folds
< Asset User Field Tab Title > >

Specify the Title of the User Fields tab shown when adding or editing
asset properties

|I:IF.|C:|1|:|:IJ

AssetManage Enterprise has over 100 user defined fields, including 100 Text, 3
Boolean, 2 Currency and 2 Date fields. You can also change the names for
fields such as: Color, Made Of, Year, Number Made, Size and Shape as seen
below.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



How Do | 86

[ Add Inemis) L o |
Gerneal wrmm]mmlmmmﬂm&mlmm;lwl
I =
Frofe % | [~ Teable [ isured

SANNYar. Type: |

Bar Code will be sef fo the Asset 2 F Left Blank

- 3 | -

Mumber Made: | Color: |

Made OF | Size: |

Shape: [ Year |
¥ Racord Changas in Location I# Record Changss in Siatus & Assignment | m
Insrance info
Insured By | ll Policy: |

;::F‘ 192011 =| gnd: i 7192011 =] Do |

When you set the User defined fields in AssetManage.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



87

AssetManage Enterprise Help

Freferences | Columna | Company Field Mames | Daprecsation / Fiscal Year |
Chck an the appropnabe Hew Field Name' column to add or edt a new field name

m{Faisting Fickés] -
B User Fields Tab
5 User-Defined Text Felds I

User Foeld 1 cru

User Feeld 10 Lser Fieldl0

Lser Feeld 100

Lser Freld 11

User Feeld 12

User Field 13

Lser Feeld 14

User Feeld 15

User Field 16

Lser Feeld 17

Lser Foeld 18

Uzer Fizld 19

LUser Feeld 2 RAM

Liser Field 20

Uzer Freld 21

User Field 22

User Field 23
B | ras Fasld 24
Eucisting Fislds |
Use this section to change the names of fields that are already present
i Assetfdanage

|I:IF.|C:|1|:|:IJ

. AssetManage Preferences M

You will notice a User Fields tab when adding or editing assets this tab will let
you enter information for each user defined field that will be stored for the

asset being added/edited.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



How Do |

[ Add emis) L7 ]

Gereral | ok | been Picturedz) | Attachments | Linked Sesets | Depreciation |

CRU

/5 5P

b5 QFFICE Verson
HD Sz

MALC

User Fieldd

Uzer Fieldd

User Field1D

Addtional Usar Fislds can be cresied inthe Prefersnces (Tools > Prefeencss 5 User Feslds" {ab).

T N R |

The Color, Made Of and Year fields have the added advantage of appearing in
the View display. So you can enumerate these fields and view records by field
value.

*references I Columns I Company Field Names | Depreciation / Fiscal

Click on the appropriate "Mew Field Mame” column to add or edit a new fie

Property Value

ing
Color Changed Color Field
Department

Location
Mada FF

So if we changed the file name "Color" to "Changed Color Field" it will show with
the new name within the View section.

88

© 2020 Liberty Street Software




89 AssetManage Enterprise Help

[Hwf LIS VB
f&} b arfacturer
g Dealers

Iﬁ Cuztomers

E_ﬁ' |rzLrEr

a1} Changed Color Field
Tear

-l Made OF

6.4 Change multiple records simultaneously?

You may occasionally wish to go back and change some information common to
more than one item record at a time. For example, you may wish to add
insurance information for 8 items. Rather than edit each record individually and
fill in the insurance fields, there is a much easier way:

Changing information for multiple records

1. Select all the items records whose data you wish to change. Then select
Properties from the main menu or from the right mouse-click context
menu.

2. Specify the information to be updated in all the selected records. Note
that leaving a field blank will NOT result in any information in that field being

set to empty (erased). The field will retain the data (if any) it contained
previously.

6.5 Change the Image files location?

AssetManage Enterprise stores images attached to records as jpg images in the
Images directory. The number after the prefix 'Asset’ is the unique id of the
asset record. The number in parenthesis "( )" is the image number. Each
record can have up to 16 images. Images belonging to other record types will
have a different prefix, for instance, Dealer images will have the prefix

"Dealer" (instead of "Asset").

Each time an image is added to an asset, AssetManage creates a smaller
thumbnail image. This thumbnail is created to improve the performance of
image display within a list view.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



How Do |

Mame Date Type Size Tags
@ Asset2(1).jpg 2016-12-07 7:27 AM JPG File 39 KE
@ Asset2(1)THUMB jpg  2016-12-07 2:27 &AM JPG File 2 KB
@ Asset2(2).jpg 2016-12-07 12:03 PM JPG File 38 KB
@ Asset2 () THUMB. jpg  2016-12-07 12:03 PM JPG File 5KB
@ Asset3(1).jpg 2016-12-07 7:37 AM JPG File 150 KB
@ Asset3(1)THUMB jpg  2016-12-07 2:27 &AM JPG File 4 KB
@ Aszetd(1).jpg 2016-12-07 7:38 AM JPG File 150 KB
@ Assetd(1)THUMB jpg  2016-12-07 2:27 &AM JPG File 4 KB
@ Asset5(1).jpg 2016-12-07 T:44 AM JPG File 162 KB
@ AssetS(1)THUMB jpg  2016-12-07 2:27 &AM JPG File 4 KB
lﬂ] Brrmd Bl 1Y G WA 17 AT TL.CN ARA In2 Cil- Ti0 D

Asset images with prefixes and numbers, as described above.

6.6 Check Service Agreements or Warranties

You can check for expired (or soon to expire) Service Agreements/Warranties
that apply to items you have entered into AssetManage.

Checking for Expiring Service Agreements/Warranties

1. Click Check Svc. Agreements/Warranties from the File menu. The Check
Warranties dialog appears, as shown below.

:_nd Check Service Agreements/ Warranties Expiration ]
Begin Date: | 20161008 j End Date: |2m 7-02-05 j Check |
Items whose Svi. Aoreements W arranties wil expire; Cloze

Marufactuses Brandh ame

200612-21

£ >

G o recand Ruin Repoit using Result k. | =

2. Select the date from which you would like to begin checking warranties.
3. Select the end date, then click the Check button.

All the items whose warranties expire between the 2 dates selected will be
shown. You can then print the list by clicking on the "Print..." button.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



91

AssetManage Enterprise Help

An Easier way to view Expiring Warranties, Leases or Service Agreements is

from the View tab. Expand the Expiring Warranties section to see the
Month/Year expiration date for all assets with valid Expiration Dates.

1—| Groups

EE W arranty Expire

- JE] March, 2m7
] December, 2016
.. Expiring Leases
@ Sales

Create a new Category or Department?

Creating Categories and Department
There are several ways to create a category or department:

1. Right mouse click on the owner location, then select New
Department.. from the popup menu.

S FIUVER G T MY TICLT LR1=1IN =201 UL T "~
= Main oy
B anatiml & Category | B8 View|

. Add ltemi(s) to this Location...

| A
p, NOLO Run Report Using k
w Disposs [=] Output Report using...
:I Dbt

$f| Output Labels Using...
[tem Detail - 1 Image
Itern Detail - 4 Images
Output File Cards Using...

Depreciation Report Using...
Asset Audit Using this Location...
Mew Department...

W Delete @

8 Properties

1. Click the Add Category... or Add Department... button in the
Preferences dialog, as shown below.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



How Do |

Unused Depts:

Accounting ~
Administration

Board Room

Chief Secretary

Chiefs Cffice W

Add a Dept...
Unused Status:

Delete

lnused Categories:

Additions -
At

Adt, Reproduction

Automobile Accessores
BarCode Scanner

Batteny

BlackEemy ~

Add Category... [elete I

Assigned ~

Bowraitinn Nienneal =

2. Type the name of the new category in the Category window when

adding or editing an item.

To add a room "on the fly," perform the same action in the Department field.

M
Location II"-"Iain Cffice j

Se
Department Sales - Morth Amegsica - |

Wz

3. A third way to create a new category is to select Actions > Add

Category... from the main menu.

iE] Main Office -> Sales - Morth America - AssetManage

ile | Actions Tools Reporting View Help

| ° =

q . Add ltem(s).. Ctrl+N
wdd 1l Add Items using WebCarn...
|
i &, Move/Copy ltems(s)...
B4 Ty Clone Selected Records Ctrl+2
7 Bind.. Ctrl+F
£ Check Out to Employee... Crl+F&
€  Checkin from Employee.. Ctrl+F9
: & Check Qut... Fé&
vy Checkin.., Fa
Empty "Deleted [temns’ Folder
iy Refresh F5
Add Employee...
Add Category... I Ctrl+G
Add Vehicle... -

Add Manufacturer

92

© 2020 Liberty Street Software




93

AssetManage Enterprise Help

6.8 Edita Category?

= To edit a category

1. Select the category you want to modify in the Category tab in the main
window.

Click Properties from the File menu, or from the popup menu that appears
when you right mouse-click. The Category Properties dialog appears, as
shown below.

2.

@ Locsto] @ Category ]4'n View |
-ﬁ-dd"Pl

Art, Reproduction
Aubormobde Accesiones
& BaCode Scanner

& Battery

& BlackBeny

& Books

] Cobinegy

& Camer
& Carz

& Categ
B cos

& Cell Pt
& Chais
B Clocks

A, Add ltem(s) using this Category...
Add a Category...
Run Report Using
Run Report using this Category...
Depreciation Report Using...

Delete

H Clothe _
E Cofies 58  Properties...

fim
N

6.9 Remove a Category or Department?

AssetManage Enterprise ships with many pre-defined categories and
departments. You many want to simplify data entry by removing unnecessary
departments and/or categories.

E To delete unused Departments and/or Categories
1. From the AssetManage Enterprise Preferences dialog, select the
departments and categories you would like to remove. Note that you can

select multiple items in both the departments and category list controls.

You may select multiple items by holding down the Shift or Control keys on the
keyboard and using the mouse pointer to click on the entries and select

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



How Do |

bl

multiple items. The Shift key will select multiple sequential entries, and the
Control key will select multiple individual entries.

Click the delete button.

Click the OK button to permanently delete the items, or

Click the Cancel button to abort the process.

BarCode Scanner

Blac;: Bemy

Add Category... |

Delete |

IO I o .

Selecting multiple items in the Setup dialog, as described above.

6.10 Setthe beginning of my companies fiscal year?

You can set the start of the fiscal year from the AssetManage Enterprise
Preferences dialog, as shown below. (Tools > Preferences)

bssetbanage Preferences

6.11

?

Preferences ] Columns ] D::mparr'_.r] Field Names ~Depreciation / Fiscal Year l

|se the following convention for computing Partial Year Depreciation:

" Full Year: Record a full year's depreciation in the first year and none in the
last.

" Half Year: Record half of one year's depreciation in the first year and half in
the last.

" Full Month: Depreciation is prorated according to the number of months in
service during the year, including the month placed in service.

{+ Half Month: Depreciation if prorated acconding to the number of months in
service during the year. The month the asset is placed in service is included
only if the placed-in service date fallz on or before the 15th.

(" Actual days: Depreciation if prorated acconding to the number of days in
service during the year.

Fiscal Year Starts:

January 1 j

Sort Items?

E How Do I Sort Items?

94

© 2020 Liberty Street Software




95 AssetManage Enterprise Help

To sort items by column, click on the column header. Click on the header again to
toggle the sort from Ascending to Descending and vice-versa. The example below
shows a Descending sort on the Description field.

odel <— Description Mariu
“TRLER ALTITG 197 CLD MOMNITOR

ACER AL2016W 20" LCD MONITOR
ACER G1853HV 17" LCD MONITOR
ACER G1853HY 17" LCD MONITOR
ACER 5201HL 20" LCD MONITOR
ACER 5203H 20" LCD MONITOR
ACER 5203H 20" LCD MONITOR
ACER 5203H 20" LCD MONITOR

ACER 5230HL 23" LCD MONITOR

6.12 Specify which columns | want to see?

Each company or individual has different needs and requires different information from
AssetManage Enterprise. Liberty Street Software has kept these differences in mind
when designing AssetManage Enterprise. You can determine the information you need
most often or is most important to you.

= To specify the information you want to view

1. From the AssetManage Enterprise Preferences dialog, open the Columns tab, as
shown below.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



How Do | 96

Assethanage Preferences 7 by
F‘fel'] Frald Mames: | DepteumIFuczl‘r‘ea'l
St Columns For:
|‘@ Showing a Location ﬂ
Avalable Columns Show the Fellowing
At Mﬂar ~ .-’Dt;;!t:.‘ =
Appraissd L artment
Assat St Delete Cotegury
AssignedTo BrardName
BudiedBy ﬁ — Madel
Earlode - Deescription
Baselost ac:u'er
From
Ma—,-dp ame @ Mave Lp PesgriedTo
Businesslsa(l) SerialNumber
Cat Guantity
CBR Mumber © oo, | B s
CheckedOut Section
CheckOut Due Cost
Color Fleset Comments
Commerts _ Ivvoice/ PO
Condiion Condition
Craated CheckedCut
CreatedBy CheckOut Due
Cument Value Ve amanty Type
Date Purchased Vizmanty Expire
Date Sokd Cusrertalue
Department BoughtFrom
DepreciationMethod Profi
Dscription CreatedBy
Disp.+ Created
Dizp_Accum Depr. Modiied By
Disp. BV Modiled i
Mimrrveal Wathad ik
Mate: The display of the Image column can be controlizd using: [ View > Show
Thumbnais | from the main menu.
[ o Cancel |

2. For each category, select and organize the columns you want to see using the
following buttons:

Delete — Select a column in the Show the Following area and click Delete to remove
the column from the display.

Add — Select a column in the Available Columns area and click Add to display the
column.

Move Up — Select a column in the Show the Following area and click Move Up to have
the column display further to the left.

Move Down — Select a column in the Show the Following area and click Move Down to
have the column display further to the right.

Reset — Click Reset to ignore your changes and return to the default column setup.

6.13 Track maintenance & other expenses related to an item?

Track expenses related to an item by using the 'Iltem Notebook' tab when adding or
editing items. This tab is for tracking repairs, part replacements, and other expenses

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



97

AssetManage Enterprise Help

incurred related to an asset.
entries.

Add ltem to Motebook b 4

Type: |h'| Airfenance ﬂ 1] 4 |
Doate: 2NE1207 - Cancel

Azzigned To

" Emplovee " Customes * Other
Due Date: Quanti: |
Completed: ||7 20161207 j Odometer: |2'I 7.002

D ezcriptior:
0 change and 4ir filber replacement

Invaice and Cost Infarmation

Cost [$156.79 Vendor: d

IFviice: [EE?FI Irvvoice Date: ([ 20161207 ;I

USER: ||:|auh:l

Hirt: Create a new ltem Notebook ‘Type' by entering the name of the Type'
directy into the Type’ edit window.

6.14 How Do | Generate Asset Numbers Automatically?

AssetManage Enterprise allows you to either specify or automatically
generate asset numbers for use within its database. To automatically
generate asset numbers, go to

Tools > Preferences > Preferences tab

and check the check-box labelled Generate a unique Asset Number if field
is left blank. (This is the default setting, as shown below.)

USRI A et A e TuaL

Generate unique Asset Mumber if field is

left blank with prefic:  [L5S]

[+ Enable Webcam Features

Setting AssetManage Enterprise to generate unique Asset Numbers

To specify numbers, uncheck the check box described above, and then enter
the asset number in the Asset# field.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software

Use the Add..., Edit... and Delete buttons to manage



How Do | 98

7 Managing Employees, Manufacturers, etc..

71 Working with Manufacturers, Insurers, etc..

AssetManage keeps track of Manufacturer, Customer, Vendor and Insurer information.
To view a list of Manufacturers, select View > Show > Manufacturers from the main
menu.

izsethvlanage

Tools Reporting | View | Help

] %l | Toolbar =
9 | & %
&3 MoviCpy DE Status Bar we Loz Print Clone  Afts
| Show Employees
i Categony ﬂﬁ Wie | Cat
| Show Thumbnails Manufacturers
|
I‘\SIDF [@] View in Browser Customers I
G .
aker Full Screen roups Firew
Vendors
aker A TUK — i —
1 - UB‘UHJ’ VOTOTOKET FIrE'I.ﬂ
1Recaords

Or select the Manufacturer icon from the View tab main window:

-r v - N -
Add tem  Propriies  MowiCpy Delete Re

+ All Manufacturer

%) Lu:u:atiu:unl H Catendy B8 ViEWl
ﬂ Purchazes \“'--..._,____.f-"/

W Queries

|_| Groups

E! WWarranty Expire
Expiring Leases
... Section

M Account Code

4 lrvaoice

¥ Sales

x Dispozals

2 Dizpozal Methods

M
& Dealers

@ Customers
B Ihsurers

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



99 AssetManage Enterprise Help

To View assets from a particular manufacturer, expand the Manufacturer section by
double clicking on the icon or clicking in the box with a plus sign to the left of the icon:

[+ [SE E=pNng Leazes
. Section

Ree Account Code

# Invoice

EF Sales

x Dizpozals

28 Dispozal Methods

('@’7?@- -

gak ICom
ok ACER
goF AEG
gab Alpha
ok A0C
ok APC

ek ASCOM

Then click on one of the Manufacturers listed to see the assets that use the particular
manufacturer.

7.2 Working with employee data

AssetManage lets you keep track of the employees that work for your organization. To
view the list of Employees, select View > Show > Employees from the main menu

Reporting | View | Help

i> IDDll::Iar J% <: ! I:’_T*‘—j
HCpy De Status Bar wloc  Print Clane
Details ;

Show Employees i
oy EE ‘v’ie| : | m |I
Show Thumbnails Manufacturers

_ [@] View in Browser Customers
3
Full 5creen roups v
w Type ) Vendors
|- L s u.a [~ 14 s
¥ Azzignes _| —=] VEBU v

You can also view the employee list by click on the View tab, then selecting the
Employees icon.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Managing Employees, Manufacturers, etc.. 100

Fle  ACTons 1ools REportng view  Hep

3 P 3| X[ O]

Add tem  Propriies  MowiCpy Delete Refresh Fi

B

2 All Employees

& Ln:n::atin:nnl & Categord, G ViEWl I
@ Status - I
[;Jﬂ Azzigned To

[-E Emplovees i
Motebook |S by Type

@ Motebook ltems by Azsignee E
@ Completed Motebook, [tems '

To add a new employee to the program, select Actions > Add Employee.. from the
main menu.

Adim'sth-uls Reporting View Help

. Add lkemis)... Ctd+M
Add Items using Images... Ctri=l
Add lernis using Images Source...

Select All Ctri= &

A Eind.. Cirl+F

Empty “Deleted iterns’ Folder
Refresh F5

o

Add Employee...
Add Category... Ctrl+=G
Add Manufacturer
Add Cugtomer... Ctri+5
Add Dealer...
Add Set/Group...
Add Insurer...
Add Query... Ctrl«
4 Add an Attachment...
3 Add an Image...
% Delete Del

You can also add a new employee dynamically from the Add Asset dialog. Simply type
the the last name, then the first name separated by a comma.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



101 AssetManage Enterprise Help

Section: |
Account Cod
Guartity: 1 j
e Condition:
{+ Employee © Customer 1 Other Status:
|Deml:u:uwski. Mitchell j Serial & |_

Or the first name, then last hame separated by a space.

To print employee badge(s). Select the employees, you wish to print the badges for,
then right mouse click and press the Print Employee Badges... command from the
popup menu.

= Last First Position Employee® Deg
Irown Karen L55001

& Properties...

Jembowski Mitchell s Delete

Print Employee Eadges...h |
Add an Attachment...

The AssetManage report feature is context-sensitive, to run a report based only on the
assets that belong to a particular employee, expand the Employees section in the View
main window by double-clicking on the Employees icon or clicking on the box with a plus
sign to the left of the employees icon.

B Status
,{;,j Agzigned To
[82] Emplovess
[ES] Brawn, Karen
[E5] Dembowski, Mitchel
[E=] Dembowszki, Paul

Then right mouse click on the employee whose assets you wish to view, pick a report
from the popup menu as shown below.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Managing Employees, Manufacturers, etc..

Add tem  Propriies  MMowfCpy Delete Refrezh Firid Mens

4] Lu:u:atiu:-n] H Cateqorny B8 "'-"'iEWl Image | Asse
B Status - ﬁ%e

d}j Azzigned To
2 [ES] Employees
[ES] Brown, Karen

m

B2 Dembow] Add Item(s) using this Employee...
[B=] *¥an Hout Add Mew Employee...

Assets Grouped by £
Asset Warranty Infor
Asset Lease Informa

Reports with Images

Expense Report...
Maintenance Report
Motebook ltemns Reg
Purchases Report...
Asset Movemnents R
Asset Status Change

[E] Mateboak [ter

E Run Report Usi
[Z Motebook Itel un Report Using

Asset Assign L*eent C

@ Completed M Bun Report using...

[;] Incompleted

- .
] Last Audited :
E .E; - % Properties...

8 Troubleshooting

8.1 Trouble-shooting and Frequently asked questions

Q: I can't see newly imported data after using the Import function

A: Try closing and reopening the application.

QZ I am trying to print out labels for several assets.

right or bottom.

A: This usually happens if you are printing to a label printer that prints 1 label
per row. If this is the case...Edit the label template you are using (Reporting >
Edit Labels...). Select Project > Page Setup from the report designer main

Only the first label prints
out. Or the first label prints out multiple times. Or the labels are cut off at the

menu. Expand the Layout Definition section of the Regions tab.

102

© 2020 Liberty Street Software




103 AssetManage Enterprise Help

o
dﬂegions " Exp}it Media || TempLatﬂ|

&

4] 41

=
< E Layout Definition 2622 in = 1.000 in, 1:10
Size (horizontal 2.622 in
Size (vertical) 1.000 in
Horizontal Distance 0.272 in
Vertical Distance 0.098 in
Horizontal Count L},
B —
Horizontal Offset 0157 in
Vertical Offset 0197 in
Print Crder Horizontal
B Printer Settings

Set the Horizontal count and Vertical count to 1. If the problem is that the labels
are cut off when printing. Find out the offsets and measurements of the labels
you are printing to and enter them into the Layout Definition section. Save the
label template and then try printing again.

Templates

I (5o
B Layout Definition 2622 in = 1.000 in
5ize (horizontal) 2.622 in

Size I:vertlcal:l 1.000 in

Yertical Offset 0.197 in
Print Crder Horizontal

F Printer Settinos

Q: Importing an Excel spreadsheet is not importing all my data correctly.

A: This usually happens because of the formatting of the Excel spreadsheet. Try
save the spreadsheet as a CSV file and import again.

Q: I'm getting errors after updating the program.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Troubleshooting

104

A: Thisis usually because the table structure is different between the database
you have setup and the new version you have installed.

Q: I get "Divide by Zero" errors, or GPFs when trying to add items
A: Try this:

1. Run Regedit.exe

2. Delete All ../Software/Liberty Street Software/AssetManage nodes in both
HKEY_CURRENT_USER and HKEY_LOCAL_MACHINE

4. Try running AssetManage Enterprise again.

AssetManage Enterprise crashes when exiting, or when adding items.

> O

This is usually because the Headers.wcd has become corrupted. Delete the
file and try running AssetManage Enterprise again.

© 2020 Liberty Street Software




105 AssetManage Enterprise Help

Index

- -

| |
.asc 21
tab 21
Ixt 21

-1 -

150% Declining Balance 49

-5.

50comupd.exe 102

-A -

Access 25

Add Category 91

Asset Number & Serial # Check 1
assets.mdb 4

-B -

bar code support 45
Barcode Lookup Database 1
BMP 31

-C -

calculating depreciation 49
Category Name 93
Category Properties 93
Check In/Check Out 26
Check Warranties 90
column 95

Columns 95

Contact Information 5
Copy 42

copyright 19
create a category 91
csv 21

custom reports 69

-D -

delete anitem 41

delete unused Rooms 93
Deleted ltems 61
departments 58

depreciation 49

Depreciation Report 76
Divide by Zero 102

Double Declining Balance 49

-E -

edit a category 93
edit a location 59
edit item 39

EMF 31

employee badge 99
example how-to 72

Excel 21,25
expenses 96
export 25

Export data to an Access or Excel file
Export to HTML 25

-F -

FAQ 102
features 4
find item 43
find what 43
GIF 31
home 58
HTML 25
ICON 31
images 31

25

© 2020 Liberty Street Software



Index

Importing data 21
installation 6
interfface 52

ltem Notebook 96
item properties 39
item records 31

label and report designer 69, 71, 72
label printer 81

Legal Notices 19

Liberty Street Software Technical Support
Liberty Street Software web-site 5
Limitation of Liability 19

locations 58

manipulating report data 78
Manufacturers 98

Microsoft SQL Server 2005 Express Edition

Mowve Down 95

Mowe Up 95

move/copy item 39
Mowve/Copy Note 42
Multi-User Setup 6
MySQL 6

MySQL ODBC Connector 6

-N -

new category 91
New Location 59

Partial Disposal of ltems In Inventory 1

Percentage per Year 49
PNG 31

Print Employee Badges... 99
project wizard 69, 72
Properties 93

-R -

records 31

recover deleted item 41
Registration Code information 6
remowve a location 61

report 72

report filter 78

reports 67, 69, 78

Reset 95

rooms 58

-S .-

scanner 45

search 43

search string 43
search text 43
setup 6

Sort 78, 94

Sort report data 78
Sorting 94

SQL Server 2005 6
Straight Line 49
Sum of Years Digits 49
System DSN 6
System Requirements 6

-T -

Technical Support 5
TIFF 31

To add anitem 31
Track expenses 96
Troubleshooting 102

-U -

unused Rooms 93
User DSN 6
using AssetManage with bar codes 45

106

© 2020 Liberty Street Software




107 AssetManage Enterprise Help

-V -

view information 52
Viewtab 52

-W -

warranties 90

Web Site 5

website 5

What Are Locations 58
Windows Terminal Senvices 6
WMF 31

© 2020 Liberty Street Software






	General Info
	What's new
	What Can AssetManage Do?
	How to buy AssetManage and Contact Info
	Installing AssetManage Enterprise
	Legal Notices

	Importing and exporting
	Importing data into AssetManage
	Exporting data to an Excel or Access file
	Exporting data to an HTML file

	Keeping Records
	Check In/Check Out
	Creating item records
	Changing item info
	Removing items
	Moving or Copying Items
	Finding Items
	Using AssetManage with Barcodes
	Depreciation
	The View Tab - What is it used for?
	Linking Assets
	Disposing Assets

	Managing Locations
	What are Locations?
	Creating new locations
	Editing and Printing Location barcodes
	Removing Locations

	Generating and Using Reports
	Running Reports
	Creating Reports
	Custom Reports
	Label and Report Designer
	Step-by-Step Example:  Report


	Depreciation Reports
	Sorting & Filtering Data Within Reports
	Reporting Fields Explained

	How Do I
	Make my Labels print out properly
	Prevent certain users from adding, deleting or modifying data?
	Change Field Names?
	Change multiple records simultaneously?
	Change the Image files location?
	Check Service Agreements or Warranties
	Create a new Category or Department?
	Edit a Category?
	Remove a Category or Department?
	Set the beginning of my companies fiscal year?
	Sort Items?
	Specify which columns I want to see?
	Track maintenance & other expenses related to an item?
	How Do I Generate Asset Numbers Automatically?

	Managing Employees, Manufacturers, etc..
	Working with Manufacturers, Insurers, etc..
	Working with employee data

	Troubleshooting
	Trouble-shooting and Frequently asked questions


